SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Discretionary Review

Abbreviated Analysis
HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 12, 2019

CONTINUED TO JULY 23, 2020
Date: July 15, 2019
Case No.: 2018-012442DRP

Project Address: 436 Tehama

Permit Application: 2018.0628.3202

Zoning: MUR [Mixed Use-Residential]
Soma Youth & Family Zone SUD
45-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 3732/106
Project Sponsor:  Francisco Matos
Architect SF
1390 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
Staff Contact: David Winslow — (415) 575-9159

David.Winslow@sfgov.org
Recommendation: Do Not Take DR and Approve

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project originally proposed to add two accessory dwelling units per Ordinance 162-16 by eliminating
the parking and excavating the ground level garage and storage space of an existing 4-story, 5-unit
apartment building. However, According to DBI records, the 3-R report lists the building as having 6
dwelling units. The upper floor plan appears to have been merged with the benefit of a permit. The
proposed lower unit #7 is a replacement of one of the upper units that was merged without the benefit of
a permit. There is no physical expansion of the building envelope proposed.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE

The site is a 25" x 75 lot with an existing 2-story, two-unit building built in 1907. The building is a category
‘B’ — Potential historic resource.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD
Not Applicable

www.sfplanning.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377


mailto:David.Winslow@sfgov.org

Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2018-012442DRP

July 23, 2020 436 Tehama Street
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION
TYPE REQUIRED NOTIFICATION DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE
PERIOD DATES FILING TO HEARING TIME
12.12. 2019 to
None NA NA 9.4.2019 5.28.2020 to 224 days
7.23.2020
HEARING NOTIFICATION
REQUIRED ACTUAL
TYPE REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE
PERIOD PERIOD
Posted Notice 20 days November 23, 2019 November 23, 2019 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days November 23, 2019 November 23, 2019 20 days
Mailed Notice 20 days November 23, 2019 November 23, 2019 20 days
PUBLIC COMMENT
SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION
Adjacent neighbor(s) 0 0 0
Other neighbors on the
block or directly across 0 10 0
the street
Neighborhood groups 0 0 0
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental review,
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) Additions
to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square
feet).

DR REQUESTOR

Jessica Alexandra the San Francisco Tenants Union of behalf of existing tenants.

DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES

1. Impacts to existing tenants. The project will result in elimination of housing services to tenants
that consist of the garden in the rear of the property and bicycle storage.

See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated September 4, 2019.

SAN FRANGISCO 2
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Discretionary Review — Abbreviated Analysis CASE NO. 2018-012442DRP
July 23, 2020 436 Tehama Street

PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION

The project complies with the Planning Department’s goals to add to the housing stock. The property needs
significant repairs, improvements and expansion to meet the Sponsor’s needs.

See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated May 20, 2020.

PLANNING STAFF REVIEW

The proposed addition of accessory dwelling unit relocates the existing tenant services which include
bicycle parking and storage. Although issues related to existing tenants is regulated by the SF Rent Board,
and not under the Planning Department’s purview, it is incumbent on the project sponsor to provide a plan
for the displacement or relocation of tenants’ services. The project sponsor has indicated on the ground
floor plan dedicated replacement bike parking and storage to replace the existing tenant services.

The common area of the rear yard will remain the same and will be accessible to all building residents
through the back stairs and breezeway. The ownership of potted plants in the rear yard is not a land use
and is beyond the means of the Planning Department to regulate or enforce. Temporary relocation and
retention and replacement has been offered by the project sponsor but is ultimately the responsibility of
whomever owns them.

Therefore, Staff finds there are no exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that result from this
proposal and recommends the following modifications to the project:

RECOMMENDATION: Do Not Take DR and Approve

Attachments:

Block Book Map

Sanborn Map

Zoning Map

Aerial Photographs

Context Photographs

Section 311 Notice

CEQA Determination

Eviction history

Project application

DR Application

Response to DR Application dated May 20,2020
Reduced Plans dated 5.26.2020

SAN FRANGISCO 3
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Exhibits

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Parcel Map
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
@ Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Sanborn Map*
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*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.

Case Number 2018-012442DRP

Discretionary Review Hearing
436 Tehama Street
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Zoning Map

Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street




Aerial Photo
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
Q Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Aerial Photo
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
@ Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Aerial Photo
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
e Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Aerial Photo
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SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
@ Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Site Photo

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2018-012442DRP
436 Tehama Street
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Pl San Francisco

anning
PROJECT APPLICATION (PR))

1650 MISSION STREET, #400
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103
WWW.SFPLANNING.0RG

A Project Application must be submitted for any Building Permit Application that requires an intake for Planning
Department review, including for environmental evaluation or neighborhood notification, or for any project that seeks
an entitlement from the Planning Department, such as a Conditional Use Authorization or Variance.

For more, see the Project A

lication Informational Packet.

For more information call 415.558.6377, or email the Planning Information Center (PIC) at pic@sfgov.org.

Espaiiol: Si desea ayuda sobre cdmo llenar esta solicitud en espanol, por favor llame al 415.575.9010. Tenga en cuenta que
el Departamento de Planificacién requerird al menos un dia habil para responder

3 IR NFHEEGERANSUERERHAERNEE,

TEBXREFE,

BEEE15575.9010, FEIE. HREHHEEREEL—E

Tagalog: Kung gusto mo ng tulong sa pagkumpleto ng application na ito sa Filipino, paki tawagan ang 415.575.9010. Paki
tandaan na mangangailangan ang Planning Department ng hindi kukulangin sa isang araw na pantrabaho para makasagot.

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
HOW TO SUBMIT:

For Building Permit Applications that require intake
for Planning Department review, present this Project
Application together with the Building Permit
Application at the Planning Information Center (PIC),
1660 Mission Street, Ground Floor.

WHAT TO SUBMIT:
O One (1) complete and signed application.

O  Two (2) hard copy sets of plans that meet
Department of Building Inspection submittal
standards. Please see the Department’s Plan
Submittal Guidelines for more information.

0 A Letter of Authorization from the owner(s)
designating an Authorized Agent to communicate
with the Planning Department on their behalf, if
applicable.

O  Pre-Application Meeting materials, if required. See

the Pre-Application Meeting Informational Packet
for more.

Note: The applicable fee amount for Building Permit
Applications will be assessed and collected at intake by
the Department of Building Inspection at the Central
Permitting Bureau at 1660 Mission St, Ground Floor.

(See_Fee Schedule and/or Calculator).

PAGE 1 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION

ENTITLEMENTS
HOW TO SUBMIT:

For projects that require an entitlement from the Planning
Department (e.g., Conditional Use, Variance), schedule
an intake appointment to submit this Project Application
and any required supplemental applications by sending an

Intake Request Form to CPC.Intake@sfgov.org.

WHAT TO SUBMIT:

O  One (1) complete and signed application.

0O  One (1) hard copy set of reduced sized (11”x177)
plans. Please see the Department’s Plan Submittal
Guidelines for more information.

O A Letter of Authorization from the owner(s)
designating an Authorized Agent to communicate
with the Planning Department on their behalf, if
applicable.

O  Pre-Application Meeting materials, if required. See

the Pre:Application Meeting Informational Packet

for more.
Current or historic photograph(s) of the property.

All supplemental applications (e.g., Conditional
Use) and information for environmental review,
as indicated in this Project Application or in the
Preliminary Project Assessment (PPA) letter.

O A digital copy (CD or USB drive) of the above
materials.

0  Payment via check, money order or debit/credit card
for the total fee amount for all required supplemental
applications. (See Fee Schedule and/or Calculator).

V.06.28.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



PLANNING APPLICATION RZCORDBUMBER

Pl San Francisco

anning
PROJECT APPLICATION (PR))

GENERAL INFORMATION

Property Information

Pojectaddress. Y20 Telanma
BlockLot(s) - %51z /lve

Property Owner’s information
Nome: = Happy Cawmpec (LC - Steve Boolliane
[

Emall Address:
Address: e

e (1) 780 - 2134

Applicant Information

U] Same as above

Name:; _Frc;nc,\ s© ‘\/\a.;&'eg |
Company/Organization: AY&\/\: -"& ‘J" %-F

1397) Ma‘/“;& %"'- Emall Address .QaahO‘;&afu) o roh‘+€d"_%$

Address: <O
,,,,,, waroe (415) 5114959

Please Select Blllmg Contact: ] owner M/ppllcant ] Other (see below for details)

Name: :FYQV\)CLS"O MC«U‘OS Email: —C‘&LV\C(SC'D@QVGM ('(‘f d" Phor;e Gllﬂ) St ﬁ —%Ci Sk‘l

Please Select Primary Project Contact: [] Owner %Ilcant ] Billing

RELATED APPLICATIONS

Related Building Permit Applications

I N/A

Building Permit Applications No(s): 120\® . Pl . %1012

Related Preliminary Project Assessments (PPA)
CIN/A
PPA Application No(s): PPA Letter Date:

PAGE 2 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION V. 06.28.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Description:
Please provide a narrative project description that summarizes the project and its purpose. Please list any special
authorizations or changes to the Planning Code or Zoning Maps if applicable.

odd 40 dwe\‘hj units on SrOUMQ

Project Details:
"] Change of Use (] New Construction 1 Demolition [] Facade Alterations (] ROW Improvements
i
S
[] Additions [ Legislative/Zoning Changes ] Lot Line Adjustment-Subdivision 3¢ Other A' DU

Residential: [ ]Senior Housing []100% Affordable [_]Student Housing [_] Dwelling Unit Legalization
[Jinclusionary Housing Required [ State Density Bonus &Accessory Dwelling Unit

Indicate whether the project proposes rental or ownership units:  [_]Rental Units [_]Ownership Units [_]Don’t Know

Non-Residential: [ ] Formula Retail ] Medical Cannabis Dispensary (] Tobacco Paraphernalia Establishment
(] Financial Service (] Massage Establishment ] Other:

o
Estimated Construction Cost: # (08 '\O 00,

PAGE 3 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION V.06.2B.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT




PROJECT AND LAND USE TABLES

Existing Proposed

Parking GSF

Residential GSF

g Retail/Commercial GSF A 0
Office GSF

= ce VY 2

s Industrial-PDR )74 §7,

-

s Medical GSF §4 Yo,

© v

o Visitor GSF /g yo,

s T

G} CIE (Cultural; Institutional, Educational) ,@ @

Useable Open Space GSF

Public Open Space GSF

-

/¥

Dwelling Units - Affordable

Dwelling Units - Market Rate

Dwelling Units - Total

Hotel Rooms

“CPss 0 7

Number of Building(s)

Number of Stories

Parking Spaces

Project Features

Loading Spaces

Bicycle Spaces

O OOj "“O@QQO

Q o\

Car Share Spaces

Studio Units

One Bedroom Units

Two Bedroom Units

Three Bedroom {(or+) Units

Group Housing - Rooms

Residential

Group Housing - Beds

SRO Units

Micro Units

1
)]
Lo

=
5]
c
o]
—d

« Accessory Dwelling Units

For ADUs, list all ADUs and include unit type
(ei9. studio; 1 bedroom, 2 bedroom, etc} and
the square footage area for each unit.

O Qo0
P Cloo o

PAGE 4 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION V. 06.28.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



ENVIRONMENTAL EVALUATION SCREENING FORM

This form will determine if further environmental review is required.

If you are submitting a Building Permit Application only, please respond to the below questions to the best of your knowledge.
You do not need to submit any additional materials at this time, and an environmental planner will contact you with further

instructions.

If you are submitting an application for entitlement, please submit the required supplemental applications, technical studies,
or other information indicated below along with this Project Application.

or school with 30 or more students, or a
location 1,500 square feet or greater?

Environmental Topic Information Applicable to Notes/Requirements
Proposed Project?

1a. General Estimated construction duration (months): N/A

1b. General Does the project involve replacement or ] Yes g No
repair of a building foundation? If yes,
please provide the foundation design type
(e.g., mat foundation, spread footings,
drilled piers, etc) _

2. Transportation Does the project involve a child care facility | [] Yes Kj No | If yes, submit an Environmental

Supplemental- School and Child Care
Drop-Off & Pick-Up Management Plan.

3. Shadow

Would the project result in any
construction over 40 feet in height?

] Yes W/No

If yes, an initial review by a shadow
expert, including a recommendation

as to whether a shadow analysis is
needed, may be required, as determined
by Planning staff. (If the project

already underwent Preliminary Project
Assessment, refer to the shadow
discussion in the PPA letter.)

An additional fee for a shadow review
may be required.

4. Biological Resources

Does the project include the removal or
addition of trees on, over, or adjacent to
the project site?

[ Yes (X No

If yes:

Number of existing trees on, over, or
adjacent to the project site:

Number of existing trees on, over, or
adjacent to the project site that would be
removed by the project:

Number of trees on, over, or adjacent to
the project site that would be added by
the project:

ago, or a structure located within a historic
district?

5a. Historic Would the project involve changes to the . MYes ] No | lfyes, submita complete Historic
Preservation front fagade or an addition visible from the Resource Determination Supplemental
public right-of-way of a structure built 45 Application. Include all materials required
or more years ago or located in a historic in the application, including a complete
district? record (with copies) of all building
| permits.
Sb. Historic Would the project involve demolition of 7 Yes R/No iIf yes, a historic resource evaluation (HRE)
Preservation a structure constructed 45 or more years report will be required. The scope of the

HRE will be determined in consultation

with CPC-HRE@sfgov.org.

@ Please see the Property Information Map or speak with Planning Information Center (PIC) staff to determine if this applies.

PAGE S | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION
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Environmental Topic

Information

Applicable to
Proposed Project?

Notes/Requirements

6. Archeology

Q

Would the project result in soil
disturbance/modification greater than two
(2) feet below grade in an archeologically
sensitive area or eight (8) feet below grade
in 2 non-archeologically sensitive area?

] Yes wNo

/

If Yes, provide depth of excavation/
disturbance below grade (in feet*):

*Note this includes foundation work

7. Geology and Soils ()

Is the project located within a Landslide
Hazard Zone, Liquefaction Zone or on a lot
with an average slope of 20% or greater?

Area of excavation/disturbance (in square
feet):

Amount of excavation (in cubic yards):

(7 Yes %No

A geotechnical report prepared by a
qualified professional must be submitted
if one of the following thresholds apply
to the project:

® The project involves:

O excavation of 50 or more

cubic yards of soil, or

O building expansion greater
than 1,000 square feet outside
of the existing building
footprint.

® The project involves a lot split
located on a slope equal to or greater
than 20 percent.

A geotechnical report may also be required
for other circumstances as determined by
Environmental Planning staff,

8. AirQuality

Vo)

Would the project add new sensitive
receptors (specifically, schools, day care
facilities, hospitals, residential dwellings,
and senior-care facilities) within an Air
Pollutant Exposure Zone?

] Yes §(No

If yes, the property owner must submit
copy of initial filed application with
department of public health. More
information is found here.

9a. Hazardous
Materials

Would the project involve work on a site
with an existing or former gas station,
parking lot, auto repair, dry cleaners, or
heavy manufacturing use, or a site with
underground storage tanks?

[ Yes %No

If yes, submit a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment prepared by a qualified
consultant.

9b. Hazardous
Materials

Is the project site located within the
Maher area and would it involve ground
disturbance of at least 50 cubic yards or a
change of use from an industrial use to a
residential or institutional use?

(] Yes X No

If yes, submit a copy of the Maher
Application Form to the Department
of Public Health. Also submit a receipt
of Maher enrollment with the Project
Application.

For more information about the
Maher program and enroliment, refer
to the Department of Public Health's
Environmental Health Division.

Mabher enroliment may glso be required
for other circumstances as determined by
Environmental Planning staff.

@ Please see the Property Information Map or speak with Planning Information Center (PIC) staff to determine if this applies.

PAGE 6 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION
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PRIORITY GENERAL PLAN POLICIES FINDINGS

Please state how the project is consistent or inconsistent with each policy, or state that the policy is not applicable:

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities for resident

employment in and ownership of such businesses enhanced;

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve the cultural and
economic diversity of our neighborhoods;

Co(\giglramL— ND adeeVse Wy\pcu&/‘}'

3. That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced;

( sttt - D adueree \W{M :

4. That commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood parking;

consitant — wo eduege O‘V\FUJQ/+

5. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from displacement due
to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these

sectors be enhanced;
[onsfduvﬁ' — R0 a&uw IMM

6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an earthquake;

[Of\si\ﬂ‘l'a\/\“' - No  gdueyse "/V\Pékc,‘{l‘ _

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and

Consistant - o aduvevee cnpoef

8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from development.

QN\‘S)%‘MN‘\ - PO AONeCSe \\,\Pa,ud'
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—2

APPLICANT’S AFFIDAVIT

Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the owner or authorized agent of the owner of this property.
b) The information presented is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

¢) Other information g applications may be required.

2 kT Fancisen Mabs

Signature Name (Printed)
rolfln"ev+ (% lS)Slq 'qugtf %a\m&cb@a/ch/fecﬁ S‘/.(a
Relationship to Project l’mee Email / -

(i.e. Owner, Architect, etc.}

APPLICANT'S SITE VISIT CONSENT FORM

| herby authorize City and County of San Francisco Planning staff to conduct a site visit of this property, making all portions of the

> Trancrscd M —
Signatur Name (Printed)

Hzs/18

interior and exteriot

Date

For Department Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By: Date:

PAGE 8 | PLANNING APPLICATION - PROJECT APPLICATION V.06.28.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rent Board Response to Request from Planning
Department for Eviction History Documentation

Re: 43(0”?38 7M g/r

This confirms that the undersigned employee of the San Francisco Rent Board has reviewed its
records pertaining to the above-referenced unit(s) to determine whether there is any evidence of
evictions on or after the date specified. All searches are based upon the street addresses
provided.

No related eviction notices were filed at the Rent Board after:
O 1211013

[ 03113114
10 years prior to the following date: é - -29 - | g

Yes, an eviction notice was filed at the Rent Board after:
O 1211013
[ o334

O 10 years prior to the following date:
o See attached documents.

There are no other Rent Board records evidencing an eviction after:
O 12110113
O 0371314
1 1o years prior to the following date:

Yes, there are other Rent Board records evidencing an eviction after:
O 12110113

[1 03113114 318
10 years prior to the following date: b -28-1

o See attached documents.
p

s f £
Signed: b@/f Dated: R—2 — |7
Van Lam

Citizens Complaint Officer

The Rent Board is the originating custodian of these records; the applicability of these records to
Planning permit decisions resides with the Planning Department.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Tenant Petition E181840

8/2/12019
Property Address £ XD 2
436 Tehama Street B E181840 9/5/18
Number Street Name Suiffix Unit# Petition Date Filed Priority
436-438 Tehama Street 6 94103 Van Lam O Prop |
Building # of Units Zip Counselor O Sec s
1907 9/7/18 O ADR
Complex Yr Built Date Assigned [ Interpreter
O Decrease in Service [J Summary Petition ALJ:
g gallu:: L Rﬁ?r:r I Hearing Date:
e allenge O Other Ground —_
O Res. Hotel Visitor Policy Start Time:
End Time:

O R&R 6.15C(3)
O Unlawful Rent Increase

C1 Wrongiui Eviction
K Wrongfut Severance

Tenant Record Closed:

]
I

O Tenant Hardship App Petition Closed Landlord Record Closed:

Oci Oo&am OwWRB COUPT Eviction Date Sept-June O
# of Kids Decision Sent:
Eviction Screens Move-in Date:  7/1/2004
I — — 2 e == ey —
Players I Related Files | Documents T Actions T Index Codes Wang Data

Name (First. M1, Last) Prirmary Phone Other Phone Role Strit#  Unit# Active
Bryon C. Waibel |(415) 663-6005 | | Tenant Petitioner | 436 | B @Yes ONo = |
Jessica Alexandra |(415) 500-6089 |(415) 956-0749 |Tenant Attorney 1 436 | B @®Yes ONo
Steve Boullianne |(415) 786-3134 | |Landlord Respondent | 436 | B |@Yes ONo

10 Yes

O No

— ]




Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board
City & County Of San Francisco

Action Log
Petition # E181840
436-438 Tehama Street
Date Action By
9/ 5/18 Filed Berni Lee
9/7/18 Sent to Screener Berni Lee
9/ 7/18 Notice of Receipt Sent to LL; also cc’d T and T attorney Vandnez Lam
9/12/18 Spoke with T, Tenant highlighted that he submitted two sets of documents one  Jennifer Rakowski
for the loss of the garden and the other for the loss of storage space. Reviewed
that Chapter 65A may apply because the request to sever services mentions
seismic work. Sent out update Memo with Chap 65A.
9/13/18 rec'd response from LL, forwarded to CCO Lam Elvira James
9/26/18 Forwarded LL's response to file. Sent T and T attorney copy of LL response. Vandnez Lam
10/15/18 rec’d return to sender LL response sent to Bryon C. Waibel at 436 Tehama St. #B, Elvira James
forwarded to CCO Lam
10/16/18 Forwarded returned to sender mail to file Vandnez Lam
2/ 6/19 No response from parties Vandnez Lam
2/ 6/19 Petition Closed; file back in cabinet Vandnez Lam

Page 1
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RECEIVED
Happy Camper LLC
SEP 18 2018
S.F. RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILI
Van Lam AKD ARBITRATION BOARDZA 1o
25 Van Ness Ave #320
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033
RE: E181840

Dear Van Lam:

Thank you for your letter. To begin, Mr Waibel is a violent tenant who is on record with the police and
sheriff for seriously beating and hospitalizing an Asian tenant and for calling our Asian tenants horrible,
racist names. There is a restraining order against him, and so working with him has been very difficult.

In regards to Mr Waibel's ‘garden’. There is no ‘garden’ to speak of. Mr Waibel has taken over, with NO
authorization, written or verbal, a back area of the building which is not now nor ever was granted to him in
any lease or verbal agreement and he has invaded this area with a tremendous over-taking of potted plants.

The Department of Building Inspection required us to hire an exterminator due to rodents. The Exterminator
found that Mr Waibel's potted plants are a breeding ground and safety area for Rats. Rat nests and
accumulations of Rat feces were found in and around the potted plants and so Mr Waibel was required by
the exterminator to ‘thin out’ his potted plants.

Mr Waibel DID NOT thin his potted plants as was directed to him; he actually added more plants and
personal possession as a clear act of defiance against the health and safety of the building and other
tenants.

Most importantly, 436 Tehama is in the middle of a permitted and approved City Ordained Soft Story
Retrofit. We have been trying to work with Mr Waibel to eliminate or move his potted plants and other
unwanted junk, to no avail.

We have reached out to organize ways to move or eliminate unwanted potted plants during the
construction, however, Mr Waibel does not engage in healthy dialogue. He is generally irate, and easily
becomes violent and dangerous.

Our goal is to move the potted plants to a location which we all agree on (Mr Waibel's boyfriend works at a
nursery and this nursery could be a good place to store the plants...?}. And, when the Seismic Retrofit is
completed, return plants to the back common area, following city guidelines around plant density and anti-
rodent infestation. T

Thank you for your yrderstanding.
D]
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City and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Board

MEMORANDUM
TO: Steve Boullianne
FROM: Van Lam, Eviction Unit (252-4646) \é\ '
DATE: September 7, 2018
RE: Notice of Receipt of Alleged Wrongful Severance of Housing Service

Pursuant to Ordinance §37.2(r)
CASE NO: E181840
PROPERTY: 436 Tehama Street

This memorandum acknowledges receipt of a Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance
based on the severance or removal of housing services: garden.

Effective August 8, 2006, Section 37.2(r) of the Rent Ordinance was amended to
require landlords to have a “just cause” reason under Section 37.9(a) in order to remove
or sever any of the following housing services from a tenancy: garage facilities, parking
facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the
same lot, or kitchen facilities or lobbies in single room occupancy (SRO) hotels. In
addition, the landlord must reduce the tenant’s rent by a commensurate amount based
on the decrease in housing services. Following removal or severance of a housing
service, either the landlord or the tenant may file a petition at the Rent Board to
determine the amount of the corresponding rent reduction.

The Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance filed by your tenant indicates that the notice
to sever the housing service is defective because it either fails to state a “just cause”
reason for severance or removal of the housing service or the landlord has failed to
meet the “just cause” requirements for severance or removal of a housing service. Any
dispute concerning “just cause” will have to be determined by a court.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE LANDLORD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE
BEFORE SEVERING OR REMOVING ANY HOUSING SERVICE SPECIFIED IN
ORDINANCE SECTION 37.2(r).

Cc:  Bryon Waibel RECEIVED
Jessica Alexandra
sep 18 2018
NTIAL RENT STABILIZATION
5 RE:&%EARBHMON BOARD
25 Van Ness Avenue #320 Phone 415.252.4602

San Francisco, CA 84102-6033 FAX 415.252.4699



ResiderI(t:al Rent Stabilization and Arbitratg.: Board
City & County Of San Francisco

Esta notificacién puede afectar a sus FENETHEEEETSAERS| Posbleng maaPe'“Uhag,;"g abisong il ang
derechos como propietario o inquilino. Si | BZRHEF, inyong mga karapatan bilang nagpapaupa

; . . Kung kail
necesita ayuda para entender este aviso, |MIREWEIRIR T BFELLE, ﬂﬁ{;ﬁ','?,’g’tj;‘,:’g‘";',;’:ngem“gf‘,ffind};’;% aa,.',ga ngen

por favor llame al 415-252-4602. A 415-252-4602, abisong ito, pakitawagan ang 415-252-4602.
MEMORANDUM
TO:
Bryon C. Waibel Steve Boullianne Jessica Alexandra
436 Tehama Street #B 1079 14th Street 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 970
San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94114 San Francisco, CA 94104
(Tenant Petitioner) (Landlord Respondent) (Tenant Attorney)
FROM: Van Lam, Eviction Unit (252-4602)
DATE: 9/12/2018
RE: Notice of Receipt of Alleged Wrongful Severance of Housing Service Pursuant to Ordinance Section 37.2(r)

CASE NO: E181840
PROPERTY: 436 Tehama Street, #B

This memorandum acknowledges receipt of a Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance based on the severance or removal of
a housing service.

Effective August 8, 2006, Section 37.2(r) of the Rent Ordinance was amended to require landlords to have a “just cause”
reason under Section 37.9(a) in order to remove or sever any of the following housing services from a tenancy: garage
facilities, parking facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the same lot, or kitchen
facilities or lobbies in single room occupancy (SRO) hotels. In addition, the landiord must reduce the tenant's rent by a
commensurate amount based on the decrease in housing services. Following removal or severance of a housing service,
either the landlord or the tenant may file a petition at the Rent Board to determine the amount of the corresponding rent
reduction.

The Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance filed by your tenant indicates that the notice to sever the housing service is
defective because it either fails to state a “just cause” reason for severance or removal of the housing service or the
landlord has failed to meet the “just cause” requirements for severance or removal of a housing service. Any dispute
concerning “just cause” will have to be determined by a court.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE LANDLORD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE BEFORE SEVERING OR
REMOVING ANY HOUSING SERVICE SPECIFIED IN ORDINANCE SECTION 37.2(r).

If you have any questions regarding this case, please contact Van Lam at 252-4602.
Our hours of operation are 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM Monday through Friday.

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 www.sfrb.org Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 Fax 415.252.4699



Resider(.:l Rent Stabilization and ArbitratC Board
City & County Of San Francisco Date: 9/12/18

Esta notificacién puede afectar a sus FRAETHEEVEEIRERR
derechos como propietario o inquilino. Si | E&ZAMER,

necesita ayuda para entender este aviso, |IRCWEREIE T REENS,
por favor llame al 415-252-4602. ] 415-252-4602,

Posibleng maapektuhan ng abiscng ito ang
inyong mga karapatan bilang nagpapaupa
(landlord) o umuupa (tenant). Kung kailangan
ninyo ng tulong upang maintindihan ang
abisong ito, pakitawagan ang 415-252-4602.

ATTACHMENT

IN RE: 436 TEHAMA STREET, #B

CASE NO. E181840

This memorandum updates and acknowledges the receipt of a Report of Alleged
Wrongful Severance based on the removal of both garden space and storage space.

In the written communications submitted with the Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance
it appears that the request for severance may be being made due to seismic retrofit
work. Chapter 65A of the San Francisco Administrative Code outline the 30 day notice
process and compensation requirements to temporary sever specified housing services
during mandatory seismic work required by building code Chapter 34B. A complete

copy of Chapter 65A is being provided with this notice.

25 Van Ness Avenuea #320 www.sfrb org
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033

Phone 415.252 4602
Fax 415.252.4699
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CHAPTER 65A: COMPENSATION, OR SUBSTITUTE HOUSING SERVICE, FOR... MANDATORY SEISMIC WORK REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE CHAFTER 348 9/2/14 2:00 PM

San Francisco Administrative Code

CHAPTER 65A:

COMPENSATION, OR SUBSTITUTE HOUSING
SERVICE, FOR TENANTS AFFECTED BY
TEMPORARY SEVERANCE OF SPECIFIED
HOUSING SERVICES DURING MANDATORY
SEISMIC WORK REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE

CHAPTER 34B

Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec
Sec

. 65A.1.
. 65A.2.
. 65A.3.
.65A 4.
. 65A.5.
. 65A.6.

Applicability.

Notice of Temporary Severance of Housing Services.
Calculation and Distribution of Compensation.
Substitute Housing Service as an Alternative,

Rent Board Petitions.

Inapplicability to Non-tenants.

SEC. 65A.1. APPLICABILITY.

This Chapter shall apply to residential rental units subject to Administrative Code Chapter 37
"Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance" when, in accordance with Administrative
Code Section 37.2(r), one or more specified housing services will be temporarily severed from such a
rental unit during the performance of seismic work required by Building Code Chapter 34B "Mandatory
Earthquake Retrofit of Wood-Frame Buildings" ("mandatory seismic work"). Consistent with Section
37.2(r), the specified housing services covered by this Chapter 65A are: garage facilities, parking
facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the same lot, or kitchen
facilities or lobbies in singie room occupancy (SRO) hotels, supplied in connection with the use or
occupancy of a unit ("services"). Tenants in an affected unit shall be entitled to either compensation or a
substitute housing service, as provided in this Chapter 65A.

(Added by Ord. 17314, File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, Eff. 8/30/2014)

SEC. 65A.2. NOTICE OF TEMPORARY SEVERANCE OF HOUSING
SERVICES.

The landlord shall provide 30-days wriiten notice to temporarily sever the specified housing service(s),

http:/ fwww.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx Page 1 of 3



CHAPTER 65A: COMPENSATION, OR SUBSTITUTE HOUSING SERVICE, FOR... MANDATORY SEISMIC WORK REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 348 9/2/14 2:00 PM

to the tenants in each affected unit. This notice shall include the length of time the specified housing
service(s) will be temporarily severed. The landlord must obtain all necessary permits on or before the
date the notice to temporarily sever is given.

(Added by Ord. 173-14 , File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, EfT. 8/30/2014)

SEC. 65A.3. CALCULATION AND DIS=TRIBUTT6N OF
COMPENSATION.

Calculation and distribution of landlord compensation payments to tenants of affected units shall be as
follows:

(a) If the rental unit lease or other written agreement states a rate for the housing service to be
severed, that rate shall be used to calculate the amount due on a daily basis.

(b) Ifthere is no rate stated in the lease or other written agreement for the housing service to be
severed, the rate shall be equal to the current replacement value of the service to be severed; that rate
shall be used to calculate the amount due on a daily basis.

(1) The amount due pursuant to this Subsection 65A.3(b) for each such temporarily severed
housing service shall not exceed 15% of the monthly base rent for the rental unit, pro-rated on a daily
basis.

(2) The replacement value of the severed housing service will depend on the facts of each case. The
following factors may be considered in the determination of replacement value:

(A) The rates for parking or storage or other severed housing service in the same neighborhood at
the time the tenant first rented the parking or storage space or other service, adjusted by the amount of
the intervening annual allowable rent increases; the current replacement value of the parking or storage
space or other service in the same neighborhood as the tenant's unit; and/or the amount the landlord
charges other tenants in the same property for the same service,

(B) If the parking or storage space or other housing service was provided to the tenant after the
inception of the tenancy and the tenant does not pay any additional rent for the service, no compensation
will be due upon temporary severance of the service.

(3) One-half of the compensatioﬁ payment shall be due upon service of the notice of temporary
severance of housing service; the remaining one-half shall be due on the date that the temporary
severance actually commences.

(Added by Ord. 173-14,, File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, EfF. 8/30/2014)

SEC. 65A.4. SUBSTITI;TE HOUSING SERVICE AS AN
ALTERNATIVE.

As an alternative to paying compensation as provided in Section 65A.3, the landlord may choose to

provide a comparable housing service that is reasonably near the affected unit ("substitute housing
service").

(Added by Ord, 173-14,, File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, Eff. 8/30/2014)

http:{ fwww.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx Page 2 of 3
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CHAPTER 65A: COMPENSATION, OR SUBSTITUTE HOUSING SERVICE, FOR... MANDATORY SEISMIC WORK REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 348 9/2/14 2:00 PM

SEC. 65A.5. RENT BOARD PETITIONS.

Either a landlord or a tenant may file a petition with the Rent Board to determine the amount of
compensation or sufficiency of the substitute housing service under this Chapter 65A.

(Added by Ord. ] 73-14 , File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, Eff, 8/30/2014)

SEC. 65A.6. INAPPLICABILITY TO NON-TENANTS.

If an individual rents a parking or storage space or other service on a property but that service is not
rented in connection with the use or occupancy of a housing unit owned or operated by the tandlord,
such a rental of the service alone is a commercial transaction that is not covered by this Chapter 65A or
Administrative Code Chapter 37 (Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance).

(Added by Ord. 173-14 , File No. 140679, App. 7/31/2014, Eff. 8/30/2014)

http:/ fwww.amlegal.com/alpscripts/get-content.aspx Page 3 cf 3



City and County of_ an Francisco Residq{ .. 'Rent Stabilization and
Arbitration Board

MEMORANDUM
TO: Steve Boullianne
FROM: Van Lam, Eviction Unit (252-4646) \EL‘
DATE: September 7, 2018
RE: Notice of Receipt of Alleged Wrongful Severance of Housing Service

Pursuant to Ordinance §37.2(r)
CASENO: E181840
PROPERTY: 436 Tehama Street

This memorandum acknowledges receipt of a Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance
based on the severance or removal of housing services: garden.

Effective August 8, 2008, Section 37.2(r) of the Rent Ordinance was amended to
require landlords to have a “just cause” reason under Section 37.9(a) in order to remove
or sever any of the following housing services from a tenancy: garage facilities, parking
facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the
same lot, or kitchen facilities or lobbies in single room occupancy (SRQ) hotels. In
addition, the landlord must reduce the tenant's rent by a commensurate amount based
on the decrease in housing services. Following removal or severance of a housing
service, either the landlord or the tenant may file a petition at the Rent Board to
determine the amount of the corresponding rent reduction.

The Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance filed by your tenant indicates that the notice
to sever the housing service is defective because it either fails to state a “just cause”
reason for severance or removal of the housing service or the landlord has failed to
meet the “just cause” requirements for severance or removal of a housing service. Any
dispute concerning “just cause” will have to be determined by a court.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE LANDLORD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE
BEFORE SEVERING OR REMOVING ANY HOUSING SERVICE SPECIFIED IN
ORDINANCE SECTION 37.2(r).

Cc:  Bryon Waibel
Jessica Alexandra

25 VVan Ness Avenue #320 Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 FAX 415.252.4699
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Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Board
City and County of San Francisco

REPORT OF ALLEGED WRONGFUL SEVERANCE
OF A HOUSING SERVICE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE §37.2(r)

WARNING TO TENANTS: The filing of this Report wili not prevent the landlord from filing a legal

action against you in court. IF YOU RECEIVE COURT PAPERS, YOU SHOULD SEEK LEGAL
ASSISTANCE IMMEDIATELY.

1. | received aﬁ written andlorﬂ oral notice to stop using the following housing service (check one):
O garage facilities O parking facilities (J driveway (J storage space O laundry room O deck (J patio
g garden [J kitchen facilities in residential hotel (SRO) (J lobby in residential hotel (SRO)

on Ab\a . ‘Zq 8 20' 8 from »J o Znnd, BIQQC,”.F(’?\QI L{G/S
\ (Datey / (First) {Middle Initial) {Last)

whoisthe Jowner ([ manager [ mastertenant (7 landlord’s attorney ﬂ iandlord’s representative

2. I have attached a copy of the notice fo this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance. % Yes (J No
3. I have attached other supporting evidence te this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance. RYes 0O No

4. My use of the housing service was supposed to stop on the following date: S&{Dﬂ 0 BO } 2,0 lg

5. 10did ﬁl did not stop using the housing service on the following date:

6.  The landlord reduced my rent by the following amount for the decreased housing service: §

7. | beheve the severance of the housing service is wrongful because {use additional sheet if needed):

”1;5 Grafc\w QArLrQJw cLSlqm_r\ Oa.f'\-@(ﬁ‘nJ laﬂ-M‘w mr‘;-ﬂr"a,\f\/eﬁ{
'b«/l muf Wr#nar'amr‘m%[c DF@AL“CC (’u‘( ,MJ.(}fG(S' '\L?/uwri

b3 V&M gi,mé Joc sA TL i domiaset b e bl g chich b repoaded

8. l understand tha?l am responsible for my own defense In any lawsuit. | release the Rent Board, its members

and staff, the City and County of San Francisco, and any and all of its officials or employees from claims arising out
of my filing of this complaint or the Rent Board's action upon it.

9. Have you or your landlord previously filed a petition or report with the Rent Board concerning this property?
0 Yes @ No I Yes, please list the petition number(s):
DECLARATION OF TENANT(S)

| DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THIS INFORMATION AND EVERY ATTACHED DOCUMENT,
STATEMENT AND FORM IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

NOTE: Every tenant who wishes to be included in this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance must sign this declaration.

Print Tenant's Name; %PVI on \A[ Lo l’)z [
(FuW / (Mlddla lnman " {Last)

Tenant's Signature; Dated: _5 S t&n"t - Z-O [8

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 520 Rept AWS 37 2(r) 313107 Phone 415.252.4602

San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 FAX 415.252.4699

Page 2



91512018 (n Gmalil - 438 Tehama (

ﬁ : g G mail Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>
438 Tehama
johanne Blanc-Paques <happycamper.projectman@gmail.com> Wed, Aug 29, 2018 al 12:32 PM

Ta: Bryon Waibe! <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>
Hi Bryon,
We will start Foundation works in the garden and in the basement by end of September.

Please remove the outside plants and your stuff in the basement by last week of September at the latest or we will have
to dispose them of.

Basement is not a storage place, you don't have in your contract any mention of usage of this space.
Same think for the outside.

If you need mere information, please feel free to get back to me.

Thanks and have a great day
Johanne

hitps:#fmail.google.com/mailiu/0?ik=4605edecaalview=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1610163078199218860&simpl=msg-%3A16101630781... 11




9/5/2018 <_ Gmail - Fwd: City requirement (

M Gmail Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Fwd: City requirement

Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com> Thu, Jul 18, 2018 at 2:52 PM
To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

~eememeeee Forwarded message -—---------

From: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 3:15 PM

Subject: City requirement

To: Clarke@floragrubb.com

Clarke- looks like the garbage needs to go into the back storage area.

How soon can you eliminate at least half of those planis? | guess we need to do this more quickly than | announced to
you after this recent complaint. | can get some haulers in to remove the plants you don't want to move.

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=4605edecaadview=pldsearch=all&permmsgid=msg-{%3A160645735867966 7344 &simpl=msg-1%3A16064573586... 1/3



(OH (D1001°108)
SHIVIS MV 1V NOLLDNMISHO SSTIDHT HAONWHA

ARUIOIN 2p a3e]D)

(OH
M100T 706) 'SHTTINDIAS TIId DILVINOILINY HAIAOUd
MO FOVIOIS FIdIISAGNOD FAOWTT A TINANVINIAd

B)r~22IBPAG0GY=HIL0/N/IEWMI00"3|Boob lewr.sdny

!

(OH (#)906 V06) AJS
dH1L OL NEdO 4@4 OL SHDV.LdIDTI ADVIIVO JAON

(OH
$06) SYTHSINONLLXH mma TIV JOd DVL HILVA AAIAONd

it (OH®100T ‘S06)’

WHITO0T "S06) INITVAINOT
d YO OH0T VZ Hd AL YHHSINONILXH AL HAIAOYd
q3
10X
EM

oy (OH COLMWTANTY Arrroe

£z - 'gasusvgogLvsn/nj-ﬁsw=|dw!swvezsgszﬁuusvgogLVE%;-Bsm:plﬁswuuad?uE=u=ueeswld=m

BLOC/S/E

waweynbal A pmd - IBWS



9512018 (_ Gmail - Fwd: City requirement ( .

i
RO 1A

FLORAGRURBB

BARDENS
A=
415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/07ik=4605edecaa&view=ptasearch=alldpermmsgid=msg-%3A 16064 57 358679667344 8simpl=msg-M3A16064573586... 3/3



Y1501 c_ Gmail - Fwd: Garden in back (-

E p Gma ll Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Fwd: Garden in back

Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>
To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Thu, Jul 18, 2018 at 2:48 PM

Forwarded conversation
Subject: Garden in back

From: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Feb 27, 2017 at 5:13 PM
To: Clarke de Mornay <Clarke@fioragrubb.com>

Hi Clarke,

| meant to tell you on the phone that SF Gov is requiring a seismic retrofit to the building and we will need a place for afl
the construction equipment, and to install a storage shed for the garbage and bicycles (as required by SFGOV) in the
back area. | assume other items now being stored downstairs will need to be removed/moved to the back area also.

At some time in the near future, you will need to remove all your plants and other things from the back area for at least
one year, possibly permanently.

This will be a requirement, probably within the next 3-4 months. So you may want to get a head start on it, since there are
a lot of plants back there,

Sincerely,

Steve

e

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 11:46 AM
To: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>

This is something be discussed more thoroughly. To spring these things on me at work causally is very upsetting and
worrisome. Please review our rental agreement RE: the garden and get back to me, we will be consulting the SF rental
board and I'll get back to once we are sure of our rights. Again | ask respectfully that you send any further
communications to my private email, clarkedemornay@gmail | suspect you have seen the violations notice posted on the
front of the building, but | thought perhaps | should pass that information along.

Best,
Clarke

Clarke de Mornay
i

FLORAGRUBB
GARDENS

’EE% g@g F‘-"_’

415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@fioragrubb.com>

https:llmail.g::og!e.curnlmailluIO‘?ik=46059decaa&view=pt&search=all&permmsgfd=msg-f%3A160645?21 84608995104&simpl=msg-1%3A 16064572184 ... 12



WoIU 1D Gmail - Fwd: Garden in back (—

Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 11:46 AM (-
To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Clarke de Mornay

S

FLORAGRUBB
GARDENE

das =

=]

415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

e

From: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 1:41 PM
To: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>

By all means, please consult the rent board. Construction won't start for a couple of months, so that's plenty of time to
start removing the plants from the back storage area.

e e

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 4:00 PM
To: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmait.com>

Once again I'l ask you to use my private email clarkedemornay@gmail.com

Clarke de Mornay

Sl

FLORAGRUBR
GARDENY

415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

https:llmail.google.comlmaillulO?ik=4605&decaa&vaew=pt&seafch=arl&pennmsgid=msg-!%3A1 60645721846089951 0&simpl=msg-1%3A16064572184... 212



WU C\ Gmail - Fwd: Plants in garden and Ver(j

3' ? H Gmail Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Fwd: Plants in garden and Vermin
1 message

Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com> Thu, Jul 18, 2018 at 2:45 PM
To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Forwarded message
From: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, May 27, 2016 at 12:21 PM

Subject: Plants in garden and Vermin

To: Clarke de Mornay <Clarke@floragrubb.com>

Hi Clarke,

| wanted to discuss with you something that | have been avoiding; it is close to your
(and my) heart- Your garden.

I had an exterminator out at Bryon's request to deal with rats.

The exterminator took one look at your garden and said, "this is where rats breed, in
potted back yard gardens. This is the perfect shelter. All these plants must be removed
to eliminate their breeding grounds”. | also asked about poisoning the rats and he said,
"not with pets in the building. poison kills pets, especially cats, who eat poisoned rats.
So start with the plants .",

He aiso said that tenants need to shut the back door and keep the garbage cans shut
tight.

So the reason why we discontinued with poisoning for rats was because of your plants,
because of the pets, and because of the back door and tenant habits.

Now, if it's true (and we're not even sure 436¢ is correct about having bed bugs, they
have no proof, they just think they have them)... but if it's true, something must be done
about the vermin in the building.

If you have any ideas about these 4 things below, let me know.

1. removing the plants.

2. poisoning around pets.

3. shutting the back door

4. getting rid of all the stored junk {bee hives, etc) in the garage.

SFGOV said that | should get a city inspector out to examine the building for vermin
control. As soon as the inspector sees the plants, the city would ask to have them

https:.-‘.'mail.googia.comlmaillulO?ik=4605edecaa&view:pl&search=all&penmhid=thread-f%3A1605455944821335033&5impl=msg-f%3A16064569448.. 12



R PITNITR Gmalil - Fwd. Plants in garden and Verrr{
removed (they've already ((- ifirmed elimination).

What feedback can you give? | want to do right by the tenants; this is a difficult building
to carry with the low rents and high costs. Having to control a vermin problem will take
all of us to work at it and make sacrifices.

Thanks,

Steve

Clarke de Mornay

FLORAGRUBB
SARDEINY
AT, -

¢

415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

hllps:!!maif.google.comimail!ufO?ik=4GOSedecaa&view=pl&search=a|:'&permlhid=thread-f%3A1606456944821335033&5impl=rnsg-l%3A16064569448... 2/2
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Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Board
City and County of San Francisco

P an e -

Lu:..._'..l. =k “"_): £
REPORT OF ALLEGED WRONGFUL SEVERANCE R
OF A HOUSING SERVICE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 37.2(r

My name s ORYON C - AWABEL

(First) {Middle Initial) (Lasl)
Work Phone: Home Phone: Other Phone: "//5 -(003 Q;OOS‘
Fax #: E-mail: bPHOﬂWa‘bﬂ,‘ @ @mz\ ( CoMn
| have iived at L/\%(o /QJ"‘{WV" §‘t ’ \136 B ﬁzh 03 since Jul -4 | 200 L![
(Street Number) (Strest Namg) {Apt. Number) (Zip Code) lMunlrfIDayNear) )

My mailing address (if different) is:

(Street Number & Sireet Name & Apt, Number OR P.O Box) (City and State) {2ip Code}
The entire building address (including the lowest and highest numbers} is: LLS(D Ll'%g [ E_l\a m Sf’ .

Number of units in the building: i Name of building complex {if applicable):

My building was built before June 13, 1979. ONo 0O Don't Know

| receive some rental assistance from a government agency. DJYes ONo ODon't Know
Specily type o! assistance

My rent is paid to )Zlé owner O the manager (O the master tenant O other

The person or business | pay my rent to is: ‘/‘Aizt‘z 4 Q -M.n M 3 LLC/
_ %Ou. L& nn ¢

The owner's name is: _S-FC-‘_OL

{First) + [‘ {Middle Initial) (Last) J
The owner’s mailing address is: l O?C’ ’ L/ g t SF CA q ('// /
{Stregt Number) (Strdet Name) (Apt/Suite Number)  (City and State) {Zip Cade}
Work Phone: (L/'S) 75@ ~3 (3 Home Phone: Other Phone:
The master tenant’s name (if applicable) is:
(First} (Mictdie Initial) (Last)
The master tenant’s mailing address Is:
{Street Number) (Street Name) (Apt./Suite Number)  (Cily and State) {Zip Code)
Work Phone: Home Phone: Other Phone:
The landlord's attorney/representative (if applicable) is:
{circle ane) (First) {Middlg tnittal) {Lasn
The attorney/representative's mailing address is:
(Street Number) (Street Name) (Apt./Suite Number})  (City end State)  (Zip Code)
Work Phone: Home Phone: Other Phone:

The name, mailing address and phone number of MY (J representative  {J attorney  (J interpreter (if any) is:

39

47

—-—""—- e
\_J(’/QSI’ Coa fC'/}(ﬁM Work Phone:! ‘1(/-5 —c ~ (OC
{Firsty {Middte tnitial) Last) ¢
235 Mﬂm{aamcfﬂf S(‘ Su .Le 67 70 gf: ﬁq (O Fax Number: L{Lgé)gb .0
{Street Number) ©  (Street Naoe) | (Apt /Suite Number}  (Clty and State) {Zip Codd)
25 Van Ness Avenue #320 520 Rept AWS 37.2{r) 31307 Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 84102-6033 FAX 415.252.4699
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Residential Rent Stabilization & Arbitration Board
City and County of San Francisco

REPORT OF ALLEGED WRONGFUL SEVERANCE
OF A HOUSING SERVICE PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE §37.2(r)

WARNING TO TENANTS: The filing of this Report will not prevent the landlord from filing a legal
action against you in court. IF YOU RECEIVE COURT PAPERS, YOU SHOULD SEEK LLEGAL
ASSISTANCE IMMEDIATELY.

1. | received a ﬂ written and/or (J oral notice to stop using the following housing service (check one):
O garage facilities O parking facilities O driveway M storage space (J laundry room ) deck OJ patio
) garden O kitchen facilities in residential hotel (SRO) (3J lobby in residential hotel (SRO)
SO | A"Mfué'[—Z-O(g from Jﬁ-l/‘év‘\v\?. B’MC-’ cguUesS
{Dater* (First) {Middia initia’) fLasty |~
whoisthe (Jowner (O manager (J masterienant (J landlord’s attorney [ﬁ landiord’s representative

2. I have attached a copy of the notice to this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance. B'J Yes [J No

3. | have attached other supporting evidence 1o this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance. ® ves O No

2013

4, My use of the housing service was supposed to stop on the following date: Crc l O'C -@ch"\ e/—.

5. 1 O did @ did not stop using the housing service on the following date:

6.  The landlord reduced my rent by the following amount for the decreased housing service: §

7. I believe the severance of the housing service is wrongful because {use additional sheet if needed):

S'ft"(‘a.ol(- TS DW;C{ZII -QY' N iy [@MQ\ 6'/"\014 I

L've
vt Heao tuo Shelies ek Vaolng 12 me) for

mf;«ffw IOJ_»‘_LemCS' . -

8. lunderstand that | am responsible for my own defense in any lawsuit. | release the Rent Board, its members
and staff, the City and County of San Francisco, and any and all of its officials or employees from claims arising out
of my filing of this complaint or the Rent Board's action upon it.

9, Have you or your landlord previously filed a petition or report with the Rent Board concerning this property?
O Yes [YﬂNo If Yes, please list the petition number(s):

DECLARATION OF TENANT(S

 DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THIS INFORMATION AND EVERY ATTACHED DOCUMENT,
STATEMENT AND FORM IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

NOTE: Every tenant who wishes to be included in this Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance must sign this declaration.

Print Tenant's Name: \ :r U orye— ' f ﬂ l/\/lf e (
_?““(Fm <7 / /idcﬂe tnﬂiay ¥ (Last)
Tenant’s Signature: am VAN = : Dated: 5 S%D'{' - Q'Ol%
\\____/ F v =TT Y V

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 520 Rept AWS 37.2(1) 313107 Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 FAX 415.252.4699

Page 2
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ﬂ w ﬂ Gmall Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

438 Tehama

johanne Blanc-Paques <happycamper.projectman@gmail.com=> Wed, Aug 29, 2018 al 12:32 PM

To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>
Hi Bryon,
We will start Foundation works in the garden and in the basement by end of September.

Please remove the outside plants and your stuff in the basement by last week of September at the latest or we will have
to dispose them of,

Basement is not a storage place, you don't have in your contract any mention of usage of this space.
Same think for the outside.

If you need more information, please feel free to get back to me.

Thanks and have a great day
Johanne

https:/mail. google.cam/mailfu/0?ik=4605edecaalview=ptasearch=alldpermmsgid=msg-f%3A16101630781992188608simpl=msg-%3A16101630781... 11
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E ’ l Gmail Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Fwd: Plants in garden and Vermin
1 message

Clarke de Mernay <clarke@floragrubb.com> Thu, Jul 19, 2018 at 2:45 PM

To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

-———-—- Forwarded message --=-------

From: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, May 27, 2016 at 12:21 PM

Subject: Plants in garden and Vermin

To: Clarke de Marnay <Clarke@floragrubb.com>

Hi Clarke,

| wanted to discuss with you something that | have been avoiding; it is close to your
(and my) heart- Your garden.

| had an exterminator out at Bryon's request to deal with rats.

The exterminator took one look at your garden and said, "this is where rats breed, in
potted back yard gardens. This is the perfect shelter. All these plants must be removed
to eliminate their breeding grounds”. | also asked about poisoning the rats and he said,
"not with pets in the building. poison kills pets, especially cats, who eat poisoned rats.
So start with the plants .".

He also said that tenants need to shut the back door and keep the garbage cans shut
tight.

So the reason why we discontinued with poisoning for rats was because of your plants,
because of the pets, and because of the back door and tenant habits.

Now, if it's true (and we're not even sure 436¢ is correct about having bed bugs, they
have no proof, they just think they have them)... but if it's true, something must be done
about the vermin in the building.

If you have any ideas about these 4 things below, let me know.

1. removing the plants.

2. poisoning around pets.

3. shutting the back door

4. getting rid of all the stored junk (bee hives, etc) in the garage.

SFGOV said that | should get a city inspector out to examine the building for vermin
control. As soon as the inspector sees the plants, the city would ask to have them

https://mail. google.com/mailfu/07ik=4605edecaadview=pt&search=all&permih d=thread-i%3A 1606456944821 335033 &simpl=msg-f%3A 16064569448 ..
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removed (they've already { Nfirmed ellmlnation) (

What feedback can you give? | want to do right by the tenants; this is a difficult building
to carry with the low rents and high costs. Having to control a vermin problem will take
all of us to work at it and make sacrifices.

Thanks,

Steve

Clarke de Momay

Sl

FLORAGRU
o.uenu

415 694 6462
clarke@fioragrubb.com

hitps:fimail.google com/mail/u/07ik=4605edecaadview=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-1%3A 160645694482 1335033&simpl=msg-1%3A 16064569448 ..  2/2
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M Gmail Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>
Fwd: Basement Cleaning

1 message

johanne Blanc-Paques <happycamper.projectman@gmail.com> Fri, Jul 27, 2018 at 3:09 PM

Bcc: bryonwaibel@gmail.com
Kindly reminder.

Thanks

Johanne

————- Forwarded message ----------

From: johanne Blanc-Paques <happycamper.projeciman@gmail.com>
Date: Fri, Jul 20, 2018 at 12:44 PM

Subject: Basement Cleaning

To:

Dear tenants,

Please note that basement is
not a storage room.

Kindly remove your stuff
before Monday 30t of July, all

items remaining after the 30th
will be disposed.

https:/imail.google.com/mailfu/07ik=4605edecaa&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-{%3A1607 183219210959424&simpl=msg-f%3A16071832182... 1/2
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Thanksféryour
understanding.

Johanne

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=4605edecaadview=pl&search=all&parmthid=thread-%3A16071832 19210859424 &simpl=msg-1%3A16071832192... 2/2
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H : i Gmall Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Fwd: Garden in back

Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com=> Thu, Jul 19, 2018 at 2:42 FM

To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Forwarded conversation
Subject: Garden in back

From: Steve Boullianne <sleveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Mon, Feb 27, 2017 at 5:13 PM
To: Clarke de Mornay <Clarke@fioragrubb.com>

Hi Clarke,

I meant to tell you on the phone that SF Gov is requiring a seismic retrofit to the building and we will need a place for all
the construction equipment, and to install a storage shed for the garbage and bicycles (as required by SFGOV) in the
back area. | assume other items now being stored downstairs will need to be removed/moved to the back area also.

At some time in the near future, you will need to remove all your plants and other things from the back area for at least
one year, possibly permanently.

This wili be a requirement, probably within the next 3-4 months. So you may want to get a head start on it, since there are
a lot of planis back there.

Sincerely,

Steve

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@fioragrubb.com=
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 al 11:46 AM
To: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>

This is something be discussed more thoroughly. To spring these things on me at work causally is very upsetting and
worrisome. Please review our rental agreement RE: the garden and get back to me, we will be consulting the SF rental
board and I'll get back to once we are sure of our rights. Again | ask respectfully that you send any further
communications to my private email, clarkedemornay@gmail | suspect you have seen the violations notice posted on the
front of the building, but | thought perhaps [ should pass that information along.

Best,
Clarke

Clarke de Mornay

e

FLORAGRUBB
DARDRNY

T
415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

—mammmm—

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mailiu/07ik=4605edecaadview=pl&search=all&permmsgid=msg-{%3A 160645721 B460899510&simpl=msg-f%3A16064572184... 1i2
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Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 11:46 AMC (_
To: Bryon Waibel <bryonwaibel@gmail.com>

Clarke de Mornay

A
|"Q
.

FLORA G RUBB
GARGENS

s

415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

o

From: Steve Beullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 1:41 PM
To: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>

By all means, please consult the rent board. Construction won't start for a couple of months, so that's plenty of time to
start removing the plants from the back slorage area.

L —

From: Clarke de Mornay <clarke@floragrubb.com>
Date: Thu, Mar 2, 2017 at 4:00 PM
To: Steve Boullianne <steveboullianne@gmail.com>

Once again V'l ask you to use my privale email clarkedemornay@gmail.com

Clarke de Mornay

S8

FLORAGRUBB
QARDRNE

mﬁtﬁw—
415 694 6462
clarke@floragrubb.com

https:/imail.google.com/mailiu/0?ik=4605edecaadview=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-%3A1606457218460899510&simpl=msg-{%3A16064572184... 212
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PREMISES ADDRESS: 2k O e m1( 'y l,/ ""/
. -
Security Depaosit: S, } 7S
Rent Collected: 5 e g .
For Period: gt w__ J70Y
Other; 3. F !

Total Collected: L

L

RESIDENTIAL TENANCY AGREEMENT

PREMISES: - Lavm woel (OWNER") rests tn

‘ ("TENANT"), and
Tenant hires 436 R Tehame  Sf. 27 ca ["PREMISES™), Califorala,
TERM: The term of this rental shal) begin on el { | ,20_¢ Y sdendan

PHYSICAL POSSESSION: If Owner b unnbie to dellver possession of the Premises at the commencement of the term, Owner

shall not be llable for any damage caased thereby, nor shall this Agreeaent be void or valdable, but Tenant shall not be Hable for
azy rent until possession iy delivered,

RENT; The inittal monthly base rent far the Premises shallbe § g S0 - All rent b due and payable In

3
advance on the ke day of each and every month {the "Due Date™) withony offsets, deductions or credits,
A[“'lllihl"blplld to Lo v J¢

[
at such other place designated by Owner, Any other sams, which mRy become due from Tenant from time to time, sball be

considered rent and wiil be dpe on the Dae Date, Tenaut bears the risk of loss ar delny of any payment mude by mail. Owner
must recelve madled rent payments on or before the Due Dats, Rent for any partial montk shall be pro-rated at the rate of 130th
of the monthly rent per day. Owaer may apply any payment made by Tenant to any obligation of Tensnt to Owner
notwithstanding any dates or other direction from Tenant that sccompanies any such payment. Any attempt by Tenant to
llocate 2 payment ia any other way shall be anfl and vold,

SECURITY DEPOSIT: Before the commencement of the term, Tenant shall pay a security depostt of § 1757 L 2
“Security Deporlt™) for the purposes set ferth im Civll Code Section 1954, The making of sald Security Deposit does not create »
trust relationship between Owner and Tenant, and Owner may co-mingle said Seeurlty Deposit with other funds of Owner.
Owzer may retain such smounts of the Secarity Deposit us are reasonably secessary ta remedy Tennnt defaulis under chis
Agreement and damsges as ullowed by Iaw. Owner shali, withln the time period aliotted by law,
deductions to Tenant nfter Tenant has vacated the Premiags, Tenant

refund any balance after such
shall not be deemed to have vacated the Premises for
Ppurpases of thls paragraph unti ) Tenant returns to Owner ALL keys to the Premises, and b} Tenant has surrendered the
Premlses to Owner free und clear of all persans who claim any right (o posseas the Premisey. Any baiance of the Security

Deposit and an rccounting of any deductions therefrom will be mailed 10 Tenant at the Premjses unless Tennnt provides, in

writlug to Owaer, a forwarding malling address. Owner's chieck or niher dryft refunding nny balance of the Secarity Deposit
iy be made in the name of all original tenants regardl
identity ot the penauny

esx af the perty wha In fact made the depasit and regardless of the
then oteupying the Fremises, lenant may NOYL apply the Security Deposit aor any portion thereof, to

Faye fof 11



! :
= erauniaony ALLIRESYS! Fa AL “" et L‘{'ﬂ £ D( '/.//f {i ‘ !

Lt -

the inst month's reat, If Aay poriion of the Security Deposit s
the tenancy, Tenant must, zpon § days written notice,
the Owaoer, in writlng, § 7 '? S -

Pplied by Owaer (o any obligations of Tenant at any time durlog
reinstate the Securlty Deposit to its full original amount. If approved by
may be apphed to the Inst month’s rent.

As long a3 any Iaw requires, commencing with the date Owner receives the Security Deposit, Owner shall pay to Tenant slmple
Interest as directed by law on the wmount held us Security Deporit provided this tenancy does not terminate before the Security
Depasit has been held for ane year. Sald payment of interest shalt be made once a year commencing with the date the Security
Deponit has been held for » year. Upon Tenant's surrender of the Premises, if the Becurity Depoait is insnfficlent to remedy
Tenant’s defanlt in Tent, to repair damages caused by Tenant and to clean the Premises, Owner may use from the accrued

unpald Interest such amonnts 3 are necessary for those Purposes, Acerned napald interest or balance thereof, if any, shall be
mwalled to Tenant at last known address In the same manger a3 any refund of the Secority Deposit.

LATE PAYMENTS: Tenant and Owner sgree that Owner will sustain damnge due to any late pxyment of rent and that it wil} be

extremely difficult to fix or determine with specificity the actus! amount of the damage, Therefore, Tenant agrees to pay, as
additional rent, a Iae charge equal to 5% of the unpald reat for any payment of reat mil received by Owner within five calendar

that Oweer witl incur by renson of late payment by Tenant. The provision for payment of a Inte charge does nof constitute »
grace period and Owner may serve a 3-Day Notice to Pay Rent or Quit on the duy after the Dns Dzte. Owner and Tenant agree

that Tenant paylag reat five days after the Due Date on three separate occasions within any tweive month perfod shall conatitute
habitua! late Payment of rent and may be considered a just cause for eviction,

& /
Tennnt(s) Initinls d’\/ %;{

RETURNED CHECKS: In the event that Teannt makes any payment required herennder with a check that s not honored by the
bank on which It b5 denwn for 2wy resson, Tennot agrees to pay to Owner the additional sam af5__ 2S5 ay
reimbursement for the expenses Incurred by Owner. Such charge aball be immediately doe and payable upon notice to Tenant.
Failere to Immediately pay the churge shall constituie » default under the terms of this Agreement. Owner reserves the right to
demand payment of rent by certified funds, cashier's check or maney order for all futyre payments in the event of any such
retarned check or any other monetary defanlt by Tenant and remt tendered in any other farm may be refused by Owner.
Nathing in this paragraph shall limit other remedies avallable to Owneras a payee of a dishonored check. /

Tenant(s} Initinty ﬁ M / ix

Owner and Tenant agree that three returned checks in any nine manth period shal] constitute frequy
Inmfficient fonds and may be cansldered = fust cause for eviction,

ent return of checka due to

reby notified that n negative credit report reflecting on

fill the terms of yaur credit obligations, such as
Your finuscial obligations under the termn of this Agreement,

Puge Jay 11



PREMISES ADDRESS: (— DATQ

10,

1.

12

13.

USE/OCCUPANCY': It Is understood that the Premises is to be nsed exclusively ns the primarily and principal piace of resldence
of the unmed Teunnt(s) who are the oaly "Original” Tenants of the Premises,
except that limited home office nse will be allowed provided that Tenant cornp}

that go membern of the public are invited to the Premives for business purpases and no employees ol Tenant are alfawed to work

in the Premises, Tenant may have guests on the Premises for not over seven consecutive days or fifieen duys In a ealendar year,
2ad no more than two guests at any osotime. Pervoms staylng more than seven
calendar year shall NOT be considered original tenants of the unit. Tenant

Retall or other commercial mse is probibited
ies with all applicable taws regulating nse and

must obtain the prior written approval of Owner if
un lrvitee of Tenant witl be present ut the Premises for mure than seven consecutive nlghts or fifteen days in a calendar year.

Violation of the provisions of this section shall be deemed R substantia] and material breach of this

Agreement and is agreed to
be » just cause for evictlon.

ROOF: Use of the roof for any purpase by Tenants and/or goests is NOT permitted,

NUISANCE: Tenant shall not commit, nor permit to be committed, auy waste or nulsance upon or shout the Premises, Tenunt
shall not disturb other tenants in the bollding containing the Premises. Three compleints against the Tenant in any nine manth
period shall constitute a substuntinl (nterference with other tennute’ comfort, safety nnd eajoyment und shall be deemed a Just

cause far eviction. Tenznt shall alse be liable for the actions of thelr guests and/or invitees,
Tenant(s) Initials w vy é/

ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLETTING: (Owner must select ene and ONLY one by initialing) Tenant may not asign this Agreement

or sublet the whole or any portion of the Promises witbout the prior writien consent of Owner which MAY be wareasonably

withheld. The named Tenant shove iy the only "original” Tenant. No person other thar the named Tenant shall be permitted

to regulnrly or continnousty use or eccapy the Premises unless all of the following conditions are met: (1) Tenant notifies
Owner in writing, signed by every Tenant, stating a request to have a new person occupy the Fremises; (2) sald prospective
occupant completes and gives to Owwer Owner's reatal appliestion; (3) Owner approves of the prospective occupant's
creditworthiness and references from prior landlords; snd (4) Tenant(s) and prospective uccupant acknowledge, in writing,
receipt of a copy of Section 6.14 of the Rules and Regulations of the San Franclsco Rent Ordinance, if applicable, and the new
occupant signs Owaer's standard form Agreement for such Occupancy BEFORE occupying the Premises, which Agreement will
Include a provivion thet the pew occupant will abide by and perform all the abligntions of this Agreement and that the reat for
the Premises may be raised to market rates when the last of the original Tenant(s) moves from the Premises. In the evenit that
Owner consents to any sub-tenancy,

it is hereby agreed that the Original Tenant may not charge more 1o the sub-teamni(s) then
that proportional

share of the rent which s helng charged by and paid to Owner which Is attribatable to any exclusive use area
lemsed ta the sub-tenant, plns a reasonable pro-rata stare of the comman ares space of the apartment unit that the sub-tesant
has a right to utilize. No action or inaction or acceptance of rent or knowledge on the part of Owner shall be deemed tobe a
waiver of the provision of this Parngraph on the part of Owner and

shall not be deemed an approval of any person as a "sub-
tengnt” for any purpose.

V{)\"/ /f % ' Owner Initlals __

/\ . /"\

fn ~ N

Fuge Jof 1]
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PREMISES ADDRESS: i DAT[‘:-

id.

16

17,

Tenant(s) may NOT ansign this Agreement nor sublet the whole or any portion of the Premises. This

I» 2 blanket pro b
which méars that Tenant may not have sny other person reside at the premises;

that w:_l:_[{_gnueuan eaves no repiacement
tenant{s) will be pertnitted und mo additional tenant or occapant will be alowed in |

: the unit regardiess of the relationship
between Tenant and sald proposed new accupant. Said piobibition on assignment and sobletting shall apply equally to any

parking space, garage, storage area or other rented space mude avallable to Temani(s).

-\_gwner Initials __
Tenant(s) Initinta

pets, dogy, cats, birds or other anlmals sre allowed on or mbout the Premises, e
guest, withount {a prior written consent, excepting guide, service or
54.1 and 54.2. Any such comst

porarily or with s visiting
pursaant to Califoraia Civil Code Sections
pleting and signing Owner's Pet Agreement, which shall

nditioned upon Tena

If & pet hins been In 2 Tenant's apartment or allowed into
rarily (with or without Owner's perminion t xmy be charged for cleaning, de-fieaing,
ar shampoolng any portion of the building or Fremises at the discretion o

ale of Occupuncy was inued after January 1, 1973 then such

pusent of Owner, upoan the completion of a Waterbed Agreement which 1h,
emi® part of this Agreement, and subfect to continued compliance B g g

m. / ,/ C
STORAGE: (Owner to select one) No additionsl storage space outxide of Premises s authorized, permitted ded under this
Agreement,

Owaer Initinls __
Tennnt(s) Inftinly

Starage space described an: _Mf}{&mééj .((ﬁﬁf Is hereby provided. Tenant acknowledges tutna portion

afl the base Reat specitled above, or any Increase thereof, in consideration for or part of the rent for such starage space. The
monthly charge for sald storage spaceshall be § - » Tenunt releases Ovmer from any linblity for Joss
or damage to Tenant's property while stored on the said Premises. Any property stored in deslgnated starsge arens shull be
removed on or before the date termination of tenancy, In the event such property is not so removed, Owner may dispose of sume
without sny lHability to Tenant whatsoever and Tensat bereby specifically waives any rights as defined [n Civil Code Section
1980 et. sey. Owner reserves the right to Inspect all such storage areas and require necessary removal or clean up a1 it deems
necessary for the henlth and safety af the Premives and its occupants. No storage of any kind will be perwmitted on five escapes or

in other common areas. s
/////-é Owner Initials __
z an

nt(s) Inltials

PARKING: (Owner to select one) Premives does

NOT Include parking for any motar vehicles, nor is parking permitted anywhere
on ur about the Premises,

Owner Initials __

tenunt(sj lnitinir

Fage 4w 11
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18!

19

20

+

—\‘- DA“! -,

Parking deseribed ns:

bs herein provided. Teunnt acknowledpes
that no partion of the base Rent specified above, or EnY increase thereof, iy camideration for or part of the rent for such purkdng.

The sonthly charge for said parking shall be § > Tenamt agrees to use the parkiog space
exclusively for the parking of motor vebicles; excluding trajlers of any kind, haats, tampers, buses, or trucks larger than a one-
ton piciup. Absolutely NG mechanical work and NO storuge of nay kind shalt be permitted in or avound the parking space.

Owner Initials __
Teannat(s) Inliinls

- -~Teannt agrees to comply with any emergy or water
conservation programs implemented hy Owner,

ennnt understands that the rept paid by afl residents s partially determined by
the cost of utltities, Nathing contafwed herefn prevents Owner from passing throngh to Tennnt utllity costs as provided by law.

In accordance with local regulations Owner shall

Premises. Tenant may, at ity sole expeme, add ndditionnl liney and/or Jncks. but no wore tha three, and said instailation shall

hot canse cosmetic or physical damage to the Premises or any other part of the building. It js Tenmnt'y respomibility to maintain
and to repair all said lines, Unifie the focal gas and electrie company, the telenhone company charges for time required to
repair telephone lines, wall Jacks, etc. Therefore, Owner requires that Tenant abtain and keep I force an e Wiring Repalr
Plan witk the tolephone company that will defray the conts of any necessary repalry,

INSPECTION OF PREMISES: Teaant has Inspected the Premlses, faraishings and equipment Including smoke detectorsy,
where applicable, and bas found the same o be sathfactory and In good working order, All plumbing, heating, and electrical

systemss are operative and deemed satisfactory by Tenaat if Qwaer s pot rotifled to the cantrary within 48 haars of occupancy of
the Premises.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS: Tenant shall, at Tenant's ex

pense, at all times maintaln the Premises, furnishiogs and
applinnces, if any, in & clear and goud conditon wnd

shall surrender the seme upon termination of tenancy in the same condition

5 ant understands that Tenant Is responsible for repair of ALL damages in
and/or about the Premises whether caased by Tenant, Teannt's gueats or Invitees,

Except In an emergency,. maintenance and repeir requests must he made in writing and delivered ts Owner or Its Agent, Such
notice shall alao be deemed permission to eater the Premises to pecform auch maintenance or repalrs in necordance with Civil

Code Section 1954 unless otherwise specifically requested, In writing, by Tenant. Owner believes the Premises is In safe and
babitabie condition nutit writien notice to the contrary Is recoived by Owner,

Tenant ncknowledges that the Premises nnd the bullding from time to timu may require renivatians or repafr to

Yeep thew: iy
good conditlon and repair and that suck wark mav resnlt in temporary loss of s of nartions of the bafldin or Prem

Tt and s

Page Saf 1]
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21,

a2,

23

24.

1s.

26.

ALTERATIONS: Tenant shall NOT redecorate, paint, refiniyh floors, or atherwise alter the Premises in any way; Tenant shall
kot apply ndhesive paper to any cabinets, walls, or doors; nor shall Tennnt havg any plants, planters or lighting fixtures from
cellings or walls; nor shall Tenant tack, nall, or glue any coverings to floors or walls without prier written cansent of Owner.

Tenant shall wot it justalt nor operale suy washing machives, clothes dryers, portable dishwashers, deep-freers nnifx (or other
such applisnces), planos, organs, or outside antennae on the Premises withont Owner's prior written consent. No plants,

planters or plant boxes may be placed directly on floors, carpets, window ledges or fire £ICApeL.

LOCKS: Tensnt shall NOT change any lock or place additional locking devices upon any door or window of the Premises

without the prior written consent of Owner, In the evant of such Insiallation Tenant shall provide Owner with keys to such lock
or device within 48 hours. Once lastalled, 20 approved lock toay not be removed even when the unit is vacated. Keva to the

wwm. Tennat shall pot comslgn keys to the Premises to nuy other person without
Owaer's written consent, In the event that any keys to the Premises are lest, T

enznt shall he liable for the entire cast of all key
und lock replacement, at the discretion of Qwner, 21 requlred for the security af the Premises, the bullding and its occapants,
All keys must be returned to Owner when Tenant vacates,

md such return shall designate the actual date and time of
termination of tenuncy. Tenant shall be charged far the coat of new locks and keys if all keys are not returned.

DAMAGES TO PREMISES: If the Premises are 30 damaged by fire,

ftood or from any other cause which renders it
uninbabituble, either party shall have the right to terminate this lense as of the date of damiage. Termination shall be made by
written notlce to the other party, to be given within fifteen da

Y3 of occarrence of snch damage; except that shonk] soch damage ar
destruction octur as a result of the condect or aegligence of Tenasnt or Tenant’s guests, only Owner shall have the right to
terminate. Should this right be exercised by ejther party, rent for the current perjod shall be Pro-rated between the parties ps of

the date of occurrence of the dumage. Any prepaid rest shail be refanded, nlong with the Secwrity Deposit, to Tenant.

ENTRY AND INSPECTION: Owner thall bave the right 10 enter the Premises pursuant to Califarnia Civil Code Section 1954,
Such entry shall nat be 5o frequent an to seriounly disturb Tenaai™s pesceful enjoyment of the Premises. Owner shall glve
Tenant reasonable notice of its Intention to enter the Premises and shall enter only during normal business boors. Normal
business hours shall be defined as 7:00 AM to 700 PM, Momday throngh Baturday. I, however, Owper ressouably belleves that

fin emergency exiats (such 21 a fire or flood) which requires immediate entry,

such entry may be made without prior notice to
Teunnt,

If the Premlses or the building In which the Premises are located is required by any povernment agency, lender or insurer to

rnrdergo repafrs or alterations Tenant agrees to cooperate fully with Owner 10 that ui) wck repain or alterations are made in 2s
expeditions and efficient » manner as passible.

NOTICES: Any notice which elther party may glve, ur is required to give, muy be given as reql'ulmi by taw ar by mailing the
same by first-class mall to Tenant at the Premises, and to Owner at: 43X ¢ ‘%’ﬁm.?‘-’-ft

or stich other uddren desigaated by Owner,

TERMINATION: After the explration of the original term of this A

tenancy crented vy thls Ayreement by piving ut lesst M vy

kreement either Owner or Tenunt may terminate the

prinr, writien wotice (o the ther patty. Linon rerminstion { enwnt

Fage bof ||
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27,

29.

30.

3.

.

33,

shall completely vacate the Premises and any parking or storage aress;

deliver all keys, faraishings, I any, and Premises to
Owner In the same condition a3 recelved excepting normal wear and tear;

and give written notice of Tenant's forwarding address.

Auny attempt by Tenant to terminate this reatal sgreement prior to the end of the original term shal) be deemed to be a breachaf
this agreement and Owner shall be entitled to recover il damages occasioned thereby Including leaslng commissions,
advertising expenses, and atilities mnintained (o show the anit,

HOLDING OVER: Tenant egrees to vacate the Premises by 7:00 PM on the termination date of this tenancy. Should Tenant

fall to vreate by sald time the hold-over shall be presumed te be wilifal and deliberate and Owner shall be entitled to damages
for the hold-over peried, plos such other expenses Incarred due to brench of this condijtion of the Agreement,

HOLD BARMLESS: Owner shall not be linble for any drmages or injury to Tenant, or any other person, or to any property,
cccurring on the Premises or any part thereof, or in common areas thereof, unless such damnge Is the proximate resnlt of the
oegligence or unlawiul act of Dwnuer, hir Agents, or his employees. Tenavt agrees to hold Ovwner karmless from say clalms for
damages, no matter how caused, except for Injury or other damages for which Owner is legally responsible.

INSURANCE: Ovmer's insurance does NOT provide for covernge of Teaant’s personal belongings ur personat lnbility unaless ns
a divect and proximate resnlt of Owaer's negligence. Therefore, Owner strougly urpes and recommends to each Tenant that
Tenant securs safflcient Insurance to protect mgainst losses such a3 fire, flood, thelt vandalism, persanal Injary or other casualty.
Owner will NOT nccept liabllity or responsibllity for any losses not caused by Its own proximate uegllgepce.

A
Tenant(s) Initials i L
S
78 have paint that contains iead (called lead-baged paint).
taken care of properly. The law requires that tepants and

~1978 housing. By signing this Agreement, Tenant represents and agTees
that Owner has provided Teanat with soch information, Inclading, bat not limited to, the EPA boaklet entitled “Protect Your

Family From Lead In Your Home" and the “San Francisco Lead Huzard Notice for pre-1978 Dwellings.,” Any known jend-based
paint or lead hazards at the Premises, if any, are hereby disclosed us fallows:

LEAD DISCLOSURE: Many homes and apartients bulit before 19
Lend ﬁvmpﬂ.tchlpludﬁnltmmurbm kealth bazards if wot
lesaees recelve certain Information before renting pre

INTERRUPTION OF SERVICES: Owaoer shall not be ltable to Tenant ar tg any other persan In damages or otherwise, nor shall
Owner he in default nnder thiy

Agreement for any interTuption or reduction of utilitles or services caused by somevne other
than Owner.,

GENERAL: The {nvalidity or pariial invalldity of =ny provision of this

Agreement shull nut render the remaiader of the
Agreement invalid or unenforcenble, Violation by Tenant of any

applicable ordinance or statute shall be deemed sufficlent

eauve for termination of tenancy. No oral sgreements huve been entered Into. This Agreement shall not be modlified uniess

reduced ta writing, Tlme is of the essence of this Agreement.

NO WAIVER: Nu fullure of Owner to enfuree nny term of this Agreesuent will he deemed a walver of thay term or of any other

Lerm ul the Agrecment. L e walver Ly Uwoer of any weri of tus Apreament will nut be geenied 10 be » walver ot any subseyuent
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35

36.

.

38.

BY SIGNING BELOW TENANT(S) HERERY ACKNOWLEDGE(S) READING AND UNDERSTANDING THE

Owner's acceptance of & partial payment of ret will not constitute m walver of Owner’

a right of the fall amount dus nor will
Owner's acceptance of rent paid Iste ever comstitute & walver of Owner’s right to evict Tenant for habitual late payment of rent.

ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATES: Tenant and #nch of them, within ten (10) days after sotioe from Owaer, shall execute and deliver
to Owner a certificate or statement signed by Tenant and each of them stating such information that may ressonably be
requested by Owaer, inclnding, but not limited to, the amonnt of base rent currently pald, Teaunt's move ~in e, the dirte uf aay
last rent Increase, the identity of forniture or fixtures that belong 1o Tenant, whether the rent incindes any parking space or
storage space, and the amonnt of any security deposit or prepald rent and whether interest on satd deposlt bas been prid and
when. In additlon Tenant(s) shall dlsclose, upon request, any information which Tenapt believes would prevent any purchase of

ihe Premives or would prevent Owner or potestial owner from moving Into the Premises, FaRure to dellver the certificate within
the ten (10) days shall be a materia} breach of this Agreement.

APPLICATION: Any Rental Application or related form submitted by Tenant Is incorporated hereln though set forth in full.
Any misrepresentations contained therein shall be considered a material breach of thi
eviction,

s Agreement and may subject Tenant to
HOUSE RULES: Tenant agrees to ablde by any and all house rules,
Agréemient, [nclnding, bat not Hafed to, rales with respect to uofse,
has read, understands and agrees to be bound by the exfsting Honse

whether made known before ar after the date of this
odurs, disposat of refuse nud wee of comiman arens, Tenant
Rules attached to and made part of this Agreement.

ATTORNEY'S FEES: In any legal sction brought by elther party to enforce the termn bervof, or relating to the demlyed

premiaes, the prevailing party shail be entitled to all costs incurred in connection with such
attorney’s fee.

action, including a reasonable
ENTIRE AGREEMENT:
writing signed by
Section 827.

The faregoing constitutes the entire Agreement between the partles and may be madified only in
all parties except that Owner may chauge the terms of the temancy and this Agreement purstant to Civil Code

TERMS OF THIS

AGREEMENT, AND FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGE(S) RECEIVING A COPY HEREOF:

|
OWNER: o _ J](

. R __DATE: _ -
~ -

Page har |1
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PREMISES ADDRESS:

To protect your comfort and privacy, and that of your nej
conceraing your conduct while a Resident of the Premises,
regulations related to the health, safety and well being of the Residents and the

NOISE

PARKING
(if available)

BUILDING

LOCKOUTS

INSURANCE

REFUSE

_'( DA'lg.g

L

8.

10.

11,

13.

14.
15,

16
17

HOUSE RULES

ghbors, Management hay adopted the following roles and regalations
Management reserves the right 1o post chacges or additional rules and
Property.

Teunnty shall not make or permit any noive which will disturb other residents.
running In hallways, No slamming doars.

Radips, televisions, or nay other sound equipment ahoald NEVER be aperated to the disturbance of
others. Special care should be exercised before 8:00AM and after 10:00PM. Tenants mast comply with
the directfons of Management nad Maunagewment's determination shail be final.

Tenants are responsible for insuring that disturbing nolses are pot caused by Tenant’

No boisterans play ur

s family or guests,

Tenaunts shall park In thelr wnigued place ONLY und shall not permit visitors to use
parking facliities,
Only vehicles may be parked in garnge/parking arenas,

Motorcycles, motor-driven cycles and bicycles, etc., shall not be stored In/on pudos, fire escapes, haliways
or other non-parking arem,

No alteration that will affect the building's appearmnce. such ay the window coverings,

shall be permitted
without Management's prior written approval,

No foll, signs, advertisements, posters or similar displays, except burglary prevention notices, shall be
affixed to any deor, window or exterior wall without Ma-nngemenl‘a prior approval,

Garbage cans, brooms, mops, cardboard boxes and similar articles are to be kept inside the Tenant's
premises und unt of view. Cate shall be exercised that such articles are not stored In such u way ns te
create a fire or safety hazare,

Towehs, rag, clothing sud other similar sriicles are aot ta be hung from windows, rallings or balconies,

Tenanty should take care not to lock themselves out of their spartments. If Management s required to
assiut mny Tenant fn grining entry to Teaunt's Apurtment on more than one occxslon, Mansgement may

charge Tenant $25.00 for each succesyive lockout or may require Tenant 1o contract with a proféssional
lockymith,

1% 10 Jire, figod, thefl, peryonad tulary or i [0 Ot

Menagement and Qwaer will na be financially responsible for replacement of oy §

tems or for Tenant’s
liability unless 2y a direct and proximate result of Management's or Owner’s negligence.

In order to preserve the appearance and cleanliness of your building, Tenants shall take care to prevent
waste from dropping or spilling om curpeting, concrete and walkways when disposing of refuse.
Tenunts are required to cooperate with any recyciing programs in effect.

Items to large to fil in any trash chute or refuse contuiner must be carried to the aren designated by
Management.

Refuse Is to be pluced Inslde designused contslners or chutes snd doars and lids shontd not be slammed.

Tesntants are responsible for the general cleanliness and sanitation of the bullding. Please
mind at all timey

keep that [n

Cardboxrd boxes and other Inrge refuse should be broken down ar folded before being placed In

Page 0 of 1|



PREMISES ADDRESS:
DELIVERIES 19,
UNIT CARE 20
21.
22,
13,
24,
28,
WALL 26
HANGINGS
27,
LAUNDRY 28
FACILITIFS 29,
{If nvallable) 3o,
Acknowledged: |

. Before washing or cleaning walls, drapery or carpet, consult M

_C . mf

designated contalners.

Mapagement I3 not respomible for the delivery or acceptance of,

damage to or loss of messages,
packages, mall or other muaterlal left at the entrances to the bujla}

O oF elsewhere on the premises.
anageme:.n far the appropriate method ar
for recommended vendary to perforz such work.
Tenant sball be responsible for any damage caused b
and for the cost of redoing the work or restoring d
the vendor employed was umsatisfactory,

Instaliation of alr conditioners, ventliatars or window wreenln
of Management,

y the employment of ary improper method or vendor
nmaged articles or pProperty If the method applled ar

g devices must firat have written approval

will be restored prior to vacancy. Tenant
shail be respoaslble for any costs involved in such repainting.

Any sccessories such as towe] bars, cont hooks or built-
Mansgement’s prior written consent, Once lostalled they
unit.

Gurbage dispossls and other plumblng facilities must be m
designed and constructed,

lo closet shelves may oot be added without

ed only for the purpose fer which they were

Adbesive picture hangen al any kind are prohibited. Picture
permitted.

However, Tearnt fa responsibie for the cost of any repairs or paiuting required s n result of the hanging
of pictares or other objects.

hangers employing a thin nall or plo ure

Heavy articies are not sliowed in the laondry mackines or dryers,
Please remove contenty from machine pramptly when cycle is corplete,

Munagement ssaumes no responsiblilty in the use of Inun

dry equipment or for itemy laxt, stolen or
damaged therein,

A ]

25240 A e

Tenant

enant Tenant

Fugpe Jiaf L)



RECEIVED
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP) SEP 04 2019

CITY &
PLANN%%%Y;HM%TS.F.

San Francisco

Discretionary Review Requestor’s Information

Name:  Jessica Alexandra (on behalf of San Francisco Tenants Union)

Address: Email Address: Jessica@jalexandralaw.com
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 970, San Francisco, CA 94104

Telephone:  415.500.6089

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed

Name: Steven Boulianne

Company/Qrganization:

Address: Email Address:  Stevebouliane@gmail.com

1079 14th Street, San Francisco, CA
Telephone: 4157863 134

Property Information and Related Applications

Project Address: 436-438 Tehama Street
Block/Lot(s): 3732/106

Building Permit Application No(s): 2018-0628.3202

ACTIONS PRIORTO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIOR ACTION YES NC
Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?
Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner? lZl
Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? {including Community Boards) z

Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation,

If you have discussed the project with the applicant, planning staff or gone through mediation, please summarize the result, including any changes
that were made to the proposed project,

The parties met with the project architect, Francisco Matos, at the property to discuss possible
alterations to the plans. However, the property owner was unwilling to compromise his plans.
Instead, the property owner does not acknowledge that his tenants are entitled to certain housing
rights at the property pursuant to the San Francisco Rent Ordinance.

PAGE 2§ PLANNING AFFLICATION - DS RETIONARY REVIEW PUIE 10 {ELOTITY SAN YRANCISCE P ARNING DEPARTENT



1650 MISSION STREET, #400
SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94103
WWW.SFPLANNING.ORG

‘San Francisco

o

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP)

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 311, the Planning Commission may exercise its power of Discretionary
Review over a building permit application.

For questions, call 415.558.6377, email pic@sfgov.org, or visit the Planning Information Center (PIC) at 1660
Mission Street, First Floor, San Francisco, where planners are available to assist you.

Please read the Discretionary Review Informational Packet carefully before the application form is completed.

WHAT TO SUBMIT: HOW TO SUBMIT:
1 Two (2) complete applications signed. To file your Discretionary Review Public application,
please submit in person at the Planning Information
[ A Letter of Authorization from the DR requestor Center:
giving you permission to communicate with the
Planning Department on their behalf, if applicable. . L
Location: 1660 Mission Street, Ground Floor
O Photographs or plans that illustrate your concerns. San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

O Related covenants or deed restrictions (if any).
(if any) Espaiiol: Si desea ayuda sobre cémo llenar esta solicitud

® A digital copy (CD or USB drive) of the above en espafiol, por favor llame al 415.575.9010. Tenga en
materials (optional). cuenta que el Departamento de Planificacién requerira al

OF Payment via check, money order or debit/credit for menos un dia hébil para responder

the total fee amount for this application. (See Fee )
Schedulg). FX: MECHFEREERAPERERPHERMNY
B, HEEE415.575.9010, EIE, HBPHEESR
%eewa\v@m?e H—{E T 4F B RERE,

Tagalog: Kung gusto mo ng tulong sa pagkumpleto

ng application na ito sa Filipino, paki tawagan ang
415.575.9010. Paki tandaan na mangangailangan ang
Planning Department ng hindi kukulangin sa isang araw
na pantrabaho para makasagot.

PAGE | PLANNING APPLECAT N D RETIONAR Y 8EVIEW UG L Voo 072059 SANFRARCISCO PLARNING DEPARTMENT



DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

Inthe space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the
Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code’s Priocity Policies or Residential
Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

See Exhibit A

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please
explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the
neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

See Exhibit A

3. Whatalternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the
exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #17

See Exhibit A

PLARBENG AFPLICANION - EH5CRETIONARY SEVIEW FURLI
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Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

W Jessica Alexandra

Signature Name (Printed)
DR Requester 415.500.6089 jessica@jalexandralaw.com
Relationship to Requestor Phone Email

(i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.)

For Department Use Only
Application received by Planning Department:

By: Date:

LAY TG SAM FRANTISCO FLARNING DEPAT viE T
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EXHIBIT A
TO DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION
SUBMITTED BY BRYON WAIBEL/CLARKE DE MORNAY
(Re Permit Application No. 2018.0628.3202)

Background

The Design Review applicant is submitting this application for tenants, Bryon Waibel
and Clarke de Mornay, long-term residential tenants of 436B Tehama Street, San Francisco.
Their residential unit is subject to the provisions of the San Francisco Residential Rent
Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance, Chapter 37, San Francisco Administrative Code (the
“Rent Ordinance”).

Under Permit Application No. 2018.0628.3202 at issue here, the property owner intends
to convert the ground floor garage and storage areas of the subject property into two new ADUs.
The plans submitted by the property owner reduce the open space in the rear yard below the
minimum allowed, eliminate the tenants’ housing services without a just cause and misrepresent
the current placement of the garbage receptacles.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? What are the exceptional and
extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review? How does the project
conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or
Residential Design Guidelines?

DR Applicants are seeking discretionary review because the property owner’s application to
build ADUs at the subject property violates and conflicts with the tenants’ rights to certain
housing services guaranteed by section 37.2, subdivision (r) of the Rent Ordinance. These
housing services consist of a garden in the rear of the subject property, which the tenants have
been tending for close to two decades, and storage in the garage that they have had since the
inception of their tenancy. They do not agree to give up these services voluntarily. Moreover,
removing these services would be a violation of the terms of the tenants’ tenancy at the property.

Section 37.2, subdivision (r) states, in part:

(r) Rental Units. All residential dwelling units in the City and County of San
Francisco together with the land and appurtenant buildings thereto, and all housing
services, privileges, furnishings and facilities supplied in connection with the use
or occupancy thereof, including garage and parking facilities.

Garage facilities, parking facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms,
decks, patios, or gardens on the same lot, or kitchen facilities or lobbies in single
room occupancy (SRO) hotels, supplied in connection with the use or occupancy of
a unit, may not be severed from the tenancy by the landlord without just cause as
required by Section 37.9(a).



The property owner has aggressively attempted to sever the these tenants’ housing services
several times in the past without a just cause. In 2018, these tenants filed two separate Reports of
Alleged Wrongful Severance of a Housing Service at the Rent Board. Accordingly, the Rent
Board issued Memoranda to the property owner, warning him that he required a just cause before
attempting to sever his tenants’ housing services. Nonetheless, starting in May 2019, the property
owner again began sending emails to the tenants notifying them that he needed them to remove
their garden. He did not even bother to mention the loss of storage space.

The issuance of a permit does not constitute a just cause. As such, DR Applicant is
requesting that the Planning Commission not condone the property owner’s attempts to bypass
the Rent Ordinance to remove the housing services of long-term SoMA tenants.

Housing Element Objective 11 of the General Plan states that it is an objective of the City to
“Support and Respect the Diverse and Distinct Character of San Francisco’s Neighborhoods.” Policy
11.3 under that Objective is to “[e]nsure growth is accommodated without substantially and
adversely impacting existing residential neighborhood character.” Removing the garden at the
subject property to facilitate the construction of ADUS would contribute to the diminishing diversity
and character of this neighborhood. Moreover, the elimination of the garden is not even necessary to
construct the ADUs—it is simply something the property owner finds expendable. The garden is
available to all tenants at the subject property and is admired by many neighbors and others in San
Francisco. The tenants are the last long-term residents of the subject property, with other tenants
having lived there for less than two years.

Objective 5.2 of the East SOMA (South of Market) Area Plan identifies the importance of
maintaining “high quality private open space” as “another tool for making East SOMA greener”. As
part of the City’s objectives it has highlighted the need via Policy 5.2.3 to “[e]ncourage private open
space to be provided as common spaces for residents and workers of the building wherever
possible.”

Objective 5.4 of the East SOMA (South of Market) Area Plan highlights the significance of
“strengthen[ing] the environmental quality of the neighborhood by “encouraging on-site
infiltration”. Clearly, eliminating a garden would have the opposite impact.

Priority Policy 2 of section 101.1, subdivision (b), of the San Francisco Planning Code
provides “[t]hat existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods[.]” For the reasons discussed with
respect to Housing Element Objectives 11 and Objectives 5.2 and 5.4 of the East SoMA (South of
Market) Area Plan above, removing the garden would contribute to the erosion of the cultural
diversity of SOMA, as well as violate the City’s objectives of expanding and improving the greening
of private open space in the neighborhood.

Priority Policy 3 of section 101.1, subdivision (b), of the San Francisco Planning Code
provides “[t]hat the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced[.]” For the
reasons discussed with respect to Housing Element Objective 2 above, permitting the property owner
to eliminate the garden at the subject property diminishes our City’s affordable housing by forcing
out long-term tenants.




2. Explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts...to your property and/or the
properties of others.

See above.

3. Explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts...to your property and/or the
properties of others.

The residents of the subject property would be deprived a vital green space in exchange
for bike storage and garbage receptacles, both of which are currently housed in the garage and in
the rear set back. The removal of the garden space does not enhance the subject property or fit
the City’s General Plan or more specific East SOMA (South of Market) Area Plan.

(1) Modify the proposed plans to disallow the property owner from removing the
garden from the subject property. There is no lawful reason to eliminate it and it
is not essential to the property owners’ plans.

(i)  Modify the proposed plans to provide for in-building garbage room, storage area
and bike storage area by removing one of the proposed bedrooms and reducing
the size of the bathroom.



Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board
City & County Of San Francisco

Esta notificacién puede afectar a sus FRNEVIREVEESRERY| Posibleng maapektuhagllng abisong ito end
AR L EErRER, inyong mga karapatan bilang nagpapaup
derechos como propietario o mqumno.. Si N (landlord) o umuupa (tenant). Kung kailangan
necesita ayuda para entender este aviso, |AREWEBIK T HERAE, | [0 ng tulong upang maintindinan ang
por favor llame al 415-252'4602 Egﬂ% 415'252'46020 abisong itO. pakitawagan ang 415-252-4602.
MEMORANDUM
TO:
Bryon C. Waibel : Steve Boullianne Jessica Alexandra .
436 Tehama Street #B 1079 14th Street 235 Montgomery Street, Suite 970
San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94114 . San Francisco, CA 94104
(Tenant Petitioner) (Landlord Respondent) (Tenant Attorney)
FROM: Van Lam, Eviction Unit (252-4602)
DATE: 9/12/2018
RE: Notice of Receipt of Alleged Wrongful Severance of Housing Service Pursuant o Ordinance Section 37.2(r)

CASE NO: E181840

PROPERTY: 436 Tehama Street, #B

This memorandum acknowledges receipt of a Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance based on the severance or removal of
a housing service.

Effective August 8, 2006, Section 37.2(r) of the Rent Ordinance was amended to require landlords to have a “just cause”
reason under Section 37.9(a) in order to remove or sever any of the following housing services from a tenancy: garage
facilities, parking facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the same lot, or kitchen
facilities or lobbies in single room occupancy (SRO) hotels. In addition, the landlord must reduce the tenant's rent by a
commensurate amount based on the decrease in housing services. Following removal or severance of a housing service,

either the landlord or the tenant may file a petition at the Rent Board to determine the amount of the corresponding rent
reduction.

The Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance filed by your tenant indicates that the notice to sever the housing service is
defective because it either fails to state a “just cause” reason for severance or removal of the housing service or the

landlord has failed to meet the “just cause” requirements for severance or removal of a housing service. ‘Any dispute
concerning “just cause” will have to be determined by a court.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE LANDLORD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE BEFORE SEVERING OR
REMOVING ANY HOUSING SERVICE SPECIFIED IN ORDINANCE SECTION 37.2(r).

If you have any questions regarding this case, please contact Van Lam at 252-4602.
Our hours of operation are 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM Monday through Friday.

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 - www . sfrb.org

Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033

Fax 415.252.4699



Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Board

City & County Of San Francisco Date: 9/12/18
Esta notificacion puede afectar a sus FRASTREEGRET S RERD| Posibleng msapektuhag.lng abisong ito ang
derechos como propietario o inquilino. Si | E&ERVER, '(?g’:(;‘lgr’;’)gs u;rjlf;;a(’;e;:r:‘t? ’Egn%a{(’:ill‘;:gan
necesita ayuda para entender este aviso, |MRIGWRBIRT BARENE, ninyo ng tulong upang maintindihan ang
por favor llame al 415-252-4602. B 415-252-4602, abisong o, pakitawagan ang 415-252-4602.
ATTACHMENT

IN RE: 436 TEHAMA STREET, #B
CASE NO. E181840

This memorandum updates and acknowledges the receipt of a Report of Alleged
Wrongful Severance based on the removal of both garden space and storage space.

In the written communications submitted with the Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance
it appears that the request for severance may be being made due to seismic retrofit
work. Chapter 65A of the San Francisco Administrative Code outline the 30 day notice
process and compensation requirements to temporary sever specified housing services
during mandatory seismic work required by building code Chapter 34B. A complete
copy of Chapter 65A is being provided with this notice.

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 www.sfrb.org

Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 84102-6033

Fax 415.252.4699



'City'and County of San Francisco Residential Rent Stabilization and
z Arbitration Board

MEMORANDUM
TO: Steve Boullianne
FROM: Van Lam, Eviction Unit (252-4646) XA ‘
DATE: September 7, 2018
RE: Notice of Receipt of Alleged Wrongful Severance of Housing Service

Pursuant to Ordinance §37.2(r)
CASE NO: E181840
PROPERTY: 436 Tehama Street

This memorandum acknowledges receipt of a Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance
based on the severance or removal of housing services: garden.

Effective August 8, 2006, Section 37.2(r) of the Rent Ordinance was amended to
require landlords to have a “just cause” reason under Section 37.9(a) in order to remove
or sever any of the following housing services from a tenancy: garage facilities, parking
facilities, driveways, storage spaces, laundry rooms, decks, patios, or gardens on the
same lot, or kitchen facilities or lobbies in single room occupancy (SRO) hotels. In
addition, the landlord must reduce the tenant's rent by a commensurate amount based
on the decrease in housing services. Following removal or severance of a housing
service, either the landlord or the tenant may file a petition at the Rent Board to
determine the amount of the corresponding rent reduction.

The Report of Alleged Wrongful Severance filed by your tenant indicates that the notice
to sever the housing service is defective because jt either fails to state a “just cause”
reason for severance or removal of the housing service or the landlord has failed to
meet the “just cause” requirements for severance or removal of a housing service. Any
dispute concerning “just cause” will have to be determined by a court.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE LANDLORD SEEK LEGAL ADVICE
BEFORE SEVERING OR REMOVING ANY HOUSING SERVICE SPECIFIED IN
ORDINANCE SECTION 37.2(r).

Cc:  Bryon Waibel
Jessica Alexandra

25 Van Ness Avenue #320 Phone 415.252.4602
San Francisco, CA 94102-6033 FAX 415.252 4699



DISCRETIONARY

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
R E w 1650 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 84103-2479

MAIN: 415) 558-6378  SFPLANNING.ORG

o) San Francisco

Jlanni

=]

Project Information

Property Addregs: 436 Tehama Street _ Zip Code: 941 03

Building Permit Application(s): 201 8—0_628-_3202 |

Record Number: Assigned Planner: David Winslow

Project Sponsor

ame: Happy Camper LLC prone: (415) 362-2922

Email: happycamperlnquurtes@gmall com

Required Questions

1. Given the concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties, why do you feel your proposed

project should be approved? (if you are not aware of the issues of concern to the DR requester, please meet the DR
requester in addition to reviewing the attached DR application.)

1. Tenant has personal affects and potted plants in the common areas which need to be removed

during this project, per 65a.
2. Architect has allotted for new storage location according to agreement in tenant lease.

2. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project are you willing to make in order to address the
concerns of the DR requester and other concerned parties? If you have already changed the project to
meet neighborhood concerns, please explain those changes and indicate whether they were made before
or after filing your application with the City.

Architect has allocated storage for tenant in ADU redemgn

3. If you are not willing to change the proposed project or pursue other alternatives, please state why you feel
that your project would not have any adverse effect on the surrounding properties. Include an explaination
of your needs for space or other personal requirements that prevent you from making the changes
requested by the DR requester.

Plans submitted allocate for potted pl'anté, personal affects, ahd stbrage as per lease.

PAGE 1 | RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW - CURRENT PLANNING V. 5/27/2015 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Project Features

Please provide the following information about the project for both the existing and proposed features. Please attach an additional
sheet with project features that are not included in this table.

. EXISTNG = PROPOSED

éDweiling UnitS (only one Kitchen per unit - additional kithens count as additional units) 6 7
Occupied Storles (all levels with habitable rooms) : | _ B 3 4
Basement Levels (may include garage or windowless storage rooms) o 0 | . 0 ,
Parking Spaces (Of-Strest) = o 2 . 0
Bedrooms ; ‘ ' : | 10 | 13
Height e o ; 50ft 501t
Building Depth 7 : - _ 561t | 561t
Rental Value (mont.huluy) " 10k . 13k
Property Value " _ 2.1m L 3m

| attest that th%hou%information is true to the best of my knowledge.

ome:  5/20/20

Property Owner
[0 Authorized Agent

Sig__l__'_n__ature:

Printe ppy Camper LLC, Signed by Steve Bt?ullianne

If you have any additional information that is not covered by this application, please feel free to attach
additional sheets to this form.

PAGE 2 | RESPONSE TO DISCRETIONARY REVIEW - CURRENT PLANNING V. 5/27/2015 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7B231932-B528-403C-96B7-FB6412513AF 3

GlUniteOm Telhe e com

The building has six one bedroom units, with two mirror
image units per floor.

On the vacant top floor, the two one bedrooms have l

been merged to form a three bedroom/two bathroom +
office “owner’s unit” with windows on all sides, views of
the city skyline, in-unit laundry and a remodeled kitchen.

On the second floor, a third unit is vacant that could eas-

ily be joined to the top floor for a grand-scale owner’s
unit. The three remaining units are tenant occupied at
below market rents with significant future upside. Two
private garages are rented month to month to a resident
of a neighboring building. The backyard is a stunning
oasis lovingly cared for by one of the tenants but enjoyed
by all the residents in the building.

Approximately 50% of the building, or approximately
1800 square feet, is available for an owner user or new
tenants. If vacant units were rented, GRM would be an
attractive 13.79 with total income of $139,848 annually.

PARAGON

REAL ESTATE GROUP

| Offered at $1,928,000

ADDRESS:

LOCATION:

WATER:

ELECTRIC & GAS:

HEATING:

FOUNDATION:

EXTERIOR:

FLOORING:

PARKING:

STORAGE:

RECEIVED SOFT
STORY LETTER:

APN:

UNIT MIX:

436-438 Tehama Street

Tree lined street in Central SOMA
with a Walkscore of 97, Transit Score
of 100 and a Bike Score of 96.

Master metered

Separate meters, utility paid by tenant
Individual gas units in each apartment
Concrete perimeter

Classic redwood siding

Softwood, linoleum and tile

Two private garages

Ample ground level storage delivered
more than 50% vacant.

Yes. Preliminary screening form
filed with city. Estimate available for
$78,960 to complete work.

3732-106

4 — 1 BR/1 BA + office

1 -3 BR/2 BA + office which

is legally two one bedrooms that
were joined without the benefit of
permit. 3rd bedroom does not have
a closet and the 2nd kitchen was
removed.

JENNIFER ROSDAIL

415.269.4663
jennifer@rosdail.com
Lic# 01349379
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN SCALE: 1/8" =

1 I_OII

CODE ANALYSIS

25'

PROPZ{ERTY LN

(E) COMMON OPEN SPACE

ADJACEN
PROPERTY
440 TEHAMA ST. }

PROPOERTY LINE

5

NOTE:

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

APPLICABLE NOTES:

2016 EDITION OF TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
(CCR)
2016 California Residential Code (CRC)
2016 California Plumbing Code (CPC)

AB-101

EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

AB-102

THIRD FLOOR-ORIGINAL & AS-BUILT

A-100

PROPOSED GARAGE FLOOR PLAN

A-200

EXISTING AND PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATIONS

PROJECT DIRECTORY

A-201 E

XISTING AND PROPOSED REAR ELEVATIONS

A-300 E

XISTING AND PROPOSED SECTION

NAME TITLE |ADDRESS PHONE, MOBILE,
COMPANY |City, ST Zip FAX, E MAIL

436 TEHAMA ST., SAN FRANCISCO, | Tel:

CA 94103 Email:

2016 California Mechanical Code (CMC)
2016 California Electrical Code (CEC)
2016 California Energy Code AKA Energy Efficiency Standards
(EES)
2016 California Green Building Standards Code

Tel: (415) 519-4954
Email: francisco@architect-sf.com

Web: http://www.archiect-sf.com/

Francisco Matos -Architect
Architect-SF

1390 MARKET ST. SAN FRANCISCO,
CA 94102

BUILDING INFORMATION

GENERAL NOTES

SYMBOLS LEGEND:

ADJACENT
PROPERTY
PARKING LOT

JACENT
PROPER

TEHAMA ST.

BUILDING INFORMATION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B
(E) BUILDING AREA 3,600 SF
(N) ADDITION 1,023 SF
(N) BUILDING AREA 4,623 SF
NUMBER OF STORIES 3
BUILDING HEIGHT 15'-10"
YEAR BUILT 1907
USE APARTMENT 5 TO 14 UNITS
OCCUPANCY GROUP R-2
ZONING INFORMATION
PARCEL AREA 1,875 SF
ZONING DISTRICT MUR
HEIGHT & BULK 45-X
HISTORIC RESOURCE STATUS C

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND ACQUAINT THEMSELVES WITH THE CONDITIONS AS
THEY ACTUALLY EXIST AND VERIFY LOCATIONS, CONDITIONS AND DETAILS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE WORK.

2. DISPOSAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT LAWS AND
REGULATIONS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE MATERIALS THAT ARE COMPATIBLE TO EXISTING MATERIALS
AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. BEFORE PROCEEDING, EXAMINE THE
SURFACES TO BE MODIFIED AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED. IF UNSAFE OR OTHERWISE UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED,
TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CUT USING SMALL
POWER TOOLS DESIGNED FOR SAWING OR GRINDING, NOT HAMMERING AND CHOPPING.
RESTORE FINISHES OF PATCHED AREAS AND, WHERE NECESSARY, EXTEND FINISH
RESTORATION INTO ADJOINING SURFACES.

4. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE
MANUFACTURER.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS.

6. EXISTING OPENING FRAME SHALL REMAIN UNALTERED. ALL NEW WINDOWS OR DOORS
SHALL FIT THE EXISTING ROUGH OPENING.

7. PERFORM ALL WORK IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER. CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE OR REPAIR
ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING AREAS TO REMAIN, AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER.

o
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NEW GYPS% BOARD WALL

(SEE DESCRIPTION NOTES FOR CLASSIFICATION)
[%2]

Y, %
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INDICATES DETAIL NUMBER
INDICATES NUMBER OF SHEET DESIGNATION

(215

L INDICATES ROOM FINISH NUMBER
(REFER TO DRAWING FOR SCHEDULE OR DETAILS)

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

INDICATES INTERIOR ELEVATION NUMBER

INDICATES NUMBER OF SHEET DESIGNATION

INDICATES ROOM SPACES NUMBER

@ DOORS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
(REFER TO DRAWING A600 FOR SCHEDULE)
@ WINDOWS IDENTIFICATION LETTER
(REFER TO DRAWING A600 FOR SCHEDULE)
INDICATES WALL TYPE NUMBER FOR DETAILS
(REFER TO DRAWING FOR SCHEDULE OR DETAILS)
(d)—  INDICATES DEMOLITION NOTE NUMBER
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[

#
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Drawing Title:

THIS DOCUMENT, ITS CONTENT AND CONCEPT ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECT-SF. USE, REPRODUCTION, OR

MODIFICATION OF ANY PART OR ENTIRELY ARE EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED, EXCEPT AS AGREED IN WRITING.
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EXISTING UNITS 250"

GARAGE LEVEL 0 PROPOERTY LINE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2 UNITS 524 SQFT. EACH

San Francisco, CA 94102

SECOND FLOOR PLAN 2 UNITS 524 SQFT. EACH

Francisco J. Matos, Architect

License C34078

a.: 1390 Market St.
e.: francisco@architect-sf.com

p.: (415) 519-4954
w.: www.architect-sf.com

THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1 UNITS 1,064 SQFT. EACH

TOTAL UNITS 5

PROPOSED UNITS

*NEW GROUND LEVEL|  UNIT é: 169SQFT. UNIT 7: 730SQFT.

(E) PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN 2 UNITS 524 SQFT. EACH

SECOND FLOOR PLAN 2 UNITS 524 SQFT. EACH

1 8'_6"

THIRD FLOOR PLAN 1 UNITS 1,064 SQFT. EACH

TOTAL UNITS 7

THIS DOCUMENT, ITS CONTENT AND CONCEPT ARE THE SOLE PROPERTY OF MV ARCHITECTURE. USE, REPRODUCTION,

OR MODIFICATION OF ANY PART OR ENTIRELY ARE EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED, EXCEPT AS AGREED IN WRITING.

© ARCHITECT | SF

ARCHITECT‘

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES:

CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE CONDITIONS AS THEY
ACTUALLY EXIST AND VERIFY LOCATIONS, CONDITIONS AND DETAILS REQUIRED TO
COMPLETE THE WORK.

-

| 5|_7||

N

DISPOSAL SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL LAWS.

w

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE MATERIALS THAT ARE COMPATIBLE TO EXISTING MATERIALS
AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. BEFORE PROCEEDING, EXAMINE THE
SURFACES TO BE MODIFIED AND THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE
PERFORMED. IF UNSAFE OR OTHERWISE UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED,
TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CUT USING SMALL
POWER TOOLS DESIGNED FOR SAWING OR GRINDING, NOT HAMMERING AND CHOPPING,
RESTORE FINISHED OF PATCHED AREAS AND, WHERE NECESSARY, EXTEND FINISH
RESTORATION INTO ADJOINING SURFACES

8'_0"

N~

C
L)
8
Py

ALL REMOVAL SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARDS.

()]

AS-BUILT INFORMATION WAS OBTAINED FROM OWNER-PROVIDED DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AND SHALL VERIFY ALL
MEASUREMENTS.

310 12" %
E { %I V//If; 1% i { J % %/H [

©@ © ©@ ©

UNIT 1 UNIT 2 UNIT 3 UNIT 4
524 SQFT. 524 SQFT. - 924 SQFT. 524 SQFT.

o

PERFORM ALL WORK IN A WORKMANLIKE MANNER. CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE OR REPAIR
ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING AREAS TO REMAIN, AS DETERMINED BY THE OWNER. SALVAGE ALL
REMOVED ITEMS, SUCH AS LIGHTING FIXTURES, TO BE DISPOSED AS PER OWNER REQUEST.

SHEET INFO.

Project No.:
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DEMOLITION NOTES:
(E) WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED (E) STORAGE

(E) DOOR TO BE DEMOLISHED

(E) STORAGE

1 1 I_gll

13-3 1/2"

Description

(E) WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED
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75'_0"
PROPOERTY LINE

(E) SLIDING GLASS DOOR
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3l_3"

1 1 l_6||

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

Date

7'_9"

TO BE DEMOLISHED OR MODIFIED.

E é 3"6"
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